Vascular Plant Taxa in National Red Lists

Uwe Schippmann

This name is ordered by the accepted name of the searched taxon according to RBG Kew's World Checklist of Vascular Plants (WCVP).

Plant names as originally used in the redlist are indented and ordered alphabetically below this accepted name, together with an

indication of their nomenclatural status.

Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country

Euphorbia x curvirama R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia curvirama R.A.Dyer Accptd.

Euphorbia x inconstantia R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia inconstantia R.A.Dyer Accptd.

Euphorbia x zhiguliensis (Prokh.) Prokh.

Euphorbia zhiguliensis Prokh. Accptd.
Euphorbia zhiguliensis Prokh. Accptd.

Euphorbia aaron-rossii A.H.Holmgren & N.H.Holmgren

Euphorbia aaron-rossii Accptd.

Euphorbia abdelkuri Balf.f.

Euphorbia abdelkuri Balf.f. Accptd.
Euphorbia abdelkuri Balf.f. Accptd.

Euphorbia acalyphoides subsp. acalyphoides
Euphorbia fodhliana Deflers Het-Syn

Euphorbia acervata S.Carter

Euphorbia acervata S.Carter Accptd.

Euphorbia adenochlora C.Morren & Decne.

Euphorbia adenochlora Accptd.

Euphorbia adenoptera Bertol.

Euphorbia adenoptera Bertol. Accptd.

Euphorbia aeruginosa Schweick.

Euphorbia aeruginosa Schweick. Accptd.

Euphorbia aggregata A.Berger var. alternicolor (N.E.Br.) A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane [-> RL name]

Euphorbia aggregata A.Berger var. alternicolor
(N.E.Br.) A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia akenocarpa Guss.

Euphorbia akenocarpa Guss. Accptd.

Euphorbia alaica (Prokh.) Prokh.
Euphorbia alaica Prokh. Accptd.

Euphorbia alata Hook.
Euphorbia alata Accptd.

28.03.2022

Year Pub Category Reference
South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
Russian Federation 2005 3 Rare 3385
Russian Federation 2008 Rare — Peakue 8465
United States 2019 N3  Vulnerable 3318
global 1978 E Endangered 3066
Yemen EN Endangered 3349
Yemen NT  Near Threatetend (provisional) 3349
(prov
ision
al)
Zimbabwe 2002 VU  Vulnerable 3384
Japan 2019 NT  Nearly endangered — 3373
HEifRaEIR
Cuba 2008 LC Preocupacion Menor 3281
South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
Morocco 1998 RR Very Rare — Trés Rare 5531
Tajikistan 2020 CR Critically Endangered 3438
Jamaica 1988 V Vulnerable 8128
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Euphorbia alatavica Boiss.

Euphorbia alatavica

Euphorbia albanica N.E.Br.
Euphorbia albanica N.E.Br.

Euphorbia albipollinifera L.C.Leach
Euphorbia albipollinifera L.C.Leach

Euphorbia aleppica L.

Euphorbia aleppica

Euphorbia aleppica L.
Euphorbia aleppica L.
Euphorbia aleppica L.
Euphorbia aleppica L.

Euphorbia alpina Ledeb.

Euphorbia alpina
Euphorbia alpina

Euphorbia altaica Ledeb.

Euphorbia altaica

Euphorbia altotibetica Paulsen

Euphorbia altotibetica

Euphorbia ammak Schweinf.

Euphorbia ammak Forssk.

Euphorbia ampliphylla Pax
Euphorbia ampliphylla Pax

Euphorbia amygdaloides L.

Euphorbia amygdaloides
Euphorbia amygdaloides
Euphorbia amygdaloides
Euphorbia amygdaloides
Euphorbia amygdaloides L.
Euphorbia amygdaloides L.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Euphorbia amygdaloides subsp. amygdaloides

Euphorbia amygdaloides subsp. amygdaloides

Euphorbia amygdaloides subsp. robbiae (Turrill) Stace

Euphorbia amygdaloides L. var. robbiae

(Turrill) Radcliffe-Smith

Euphorbia anacampseros var. anacampseros

Euphorbia anacampseros Boiss. var.

anacampseros

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Hom-Syn

Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

China

South Africa

South Africa

Bulgaria
Armenia
Italy
Jordan

Morocco

China

Mongolia

China

China

Yemen

Malawi

Czech Republic
Netherlands
Switzerland
United Kingdom
Germany

Luxembourg

Germany

Turkey

Turkey

Year Pub

2013

2009

2009

2015
2012

2014
1998

2013
2019

2013

2013

2002

2017
2014
2016
2005
2018
2005

2018

2000

2000

Category Reference
LC  Least Concern—X&f& 3319
LC Least Concern 8950
NT Near Threatened 8950
EN Endangered 3235
CR Critically Endangered 3236
DD Data Deficient 3468
LC Least Concern 3243
?? Extinct or presumably extinct 5531

— Eteint ou de presence

douteuse
LC  Least Concern—Ef& 3319
VU Vulnerable - 3m3ar 3453
LC  Least Concern—X&f& 3319
LC  Least Concern—X&f& 3319
VU Vulnerable 3349
DD Data Deficient 3378
LC Least Concern 3239
VU Vulnerable 3263
LC Least Concern 3568
LC Least Concern 8224
* Ungefdhrdet 3237
LC Least Concern 8309
* Ungefdhrdet 3237
LR/nt Lower Risk / near threatened - 8118

Tehdit Altina Girebilir
LR/lc Lower Risk / least concern - 8118

En Az Endise Verici
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Euphorbia anacampseros var. tmolae M.L.S.Khan

Euphorbia anacampseros Boiss. var. tmolea

M.S.Khan

Euphorbia angrae N.E.Br.

Euphorbia angrae N.E.Br

Euphorbia angulata Jacq.

Euphorbia angulata
Euphorbia angulata
Euphorbia angulata Jacqg.
Euphorbia angulata Jacq.

Euphorbia anisopetala (Prokh.) Prokh.

Euphorbia anisopetala Prokh.

Euphorbia antiquorum L.

Euphorbia antiquorum L.

Euphorbia appariciana Rizzini

Euphorbia appariciana Rizzini

Euphorbia arbuscula Balf.f.

Euphorbia arbuscula Balf.f.

Euphorbia arguta Banks & Sol.

Euphorbia arguta Banks & Sol.
Euphorbia arguta Banks &. Sol.

Euphorbia arida N.E.Br.
Euphorbia arida N.E.Br.

Euphorbia aristata Schmalh.

Euphorbia aristata Schmalh.

Euphorbia aristata Schmalh.

Euphorbia arvalis Boiss. & Heldr.

Euphorbia arvalis Boiss. & Heldr.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

Turkey

Namibia

Czech Republic
Slovakia
Germany

Hungary

Tajikistan

Sri Lanka

Brazil

Yemen

Jordan
Turkey

South Africa

Year Pub

2000

2005

2017
2014
2018
2007

2020

2012

2013

2014
2000

2009

Russian Federation 2008

Russian Federation 2005

Morocco

1998

Euphorbia arvalis subsp. longistyla (Litard. & Maire) Molero, Rovira & Vicens

Euphorbia arvalis subsp. longistyla (Litard. &

Maire) Molero & al.

Euphorbia atoto G.Forst.
Euphorbia atoto

Euphorbia atoto Forst.

Euphorbia atrispina N.E.Br. var. viridis A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia atrispina N.E.Br. var. viridis
A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Spain

China
Sri Lanka

South Africa

2009

2013
2012

2009

Category

vu

LC

vu
EN

NT

LC

LC

EN

NT

VU
vu

LC

2a

NT

LC

CR(P
E)

[-> RL name]

LC

Vulnerable - Zarar Goérebilir

Least Concern

Vulnerable
Endangered
Stark gefahrdet
Near Threatened

Least Concern

Least Concern

Em Perigo

Near Threatened

Vulnerable
Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir

Least Concern

Declining, habitat loss —
Cokpaluatowmecs

Declining

Rare - Rare

Casi Amenazado

Least Concern - L f&

Critically Endangered Possibly

Extinct

Least Concern

Reference

8118

8218

3239
3459
3237
8295

3438

3291

3682

3349

3243
8118

8950

8465

3385

5531

8484

3319
3291

8950

3 0f46



Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Euphorbia attastoma Rizzini

Euphorbia attastoma Rizzini

Accptd.

Euphorbia austriaca subsp. sojakii [-> RL name]

Euphorbia austriaca subsp. sojakii

Euphorbia austroanatolica Hub.-Mor. & M.S.Khan

Euphorbia austroanatolica Hub.-Mor. &
M.S.Khan

Euphorbia avasmontana Dinter
Euphorbia avasmontana Dinter var.
avasmontana
Euphorbia hottentota Marloth
Euphorbia hottentota Marloth
Euphorbia venenata Marloth

Euphorbia volkmanniae Dinter

Euphorbia avasmontana Dinter var. sagittaria (Marloth) A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane [-> RL nhame]

Euphorbia avasmontana Dinter var. sagittaria

(Marloth) A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane
Euphorbia baliola N.E.Br.

Euphorbia baliola N.E.Br.

Euphorbia balsamifera Aiton

Euphorbia balsamifera Aiton

Euphorbia balsamifera Aiton

Accptd.

Accptd.

Het-Syn
Het-Syn
Het-Syn
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Euphorbia barnardii A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia barnardii A.C.White, R.A.Dyer &
B.Sloane

Euphorbia barrelieri Savi

Euphorbia barrelieri Savi

Euphorbia barrelieri Savi var. thessala (Form.) K.Maly [-> RL name]

Euphorbia barrelieri Savi var. thessala (Form.)
K.Maly

Accptd.

Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

Brazil

Slovakia

Turkey

South Africa

Namibia
South Africa
Namibia
Namibia

South Africa

Namibia

Burkina Faso
Morocco

South Africa

Italy

Turkey

Euphorbia barrelieri subsp. hercegovina (Beck) Kuzmanov

Euphorbia hercegovina G.Beck

Euphorbia hercegovina G.Beck

Euphorbia benthamii Hiern

Euphorbia benthamii Hiern

Euphorbia berteroana Balb. ex Spreng.

Euphorbia berteroana Balb. ex Spreng.

28.03.2022

Hom-Syn

Hom-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Namibia

Cuba

Year Pub

2013

2014

2000

2009

2005
2009
2005
2005

2009

2005

2017
1998

2009

2000

2013

2000

2005

2008

Category

EN

EN

LR/cd

LC

DD
LC

DD
DD

LC

DD

LC

EN

EN

vu

NT

DD

LC

Em Perigo

Endangered

Lower Risk / conservation

Reference

3682

3459

8118

dependent - Koruma Onlemi

Gerektiren

Least Concern

Data Deficient

Least Concern

Data Deficient
Data Deficient

Least Concern

Data Deficient

Least Concern

Vulnerable — Vulnérable

Endangered

Endangered

Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir

Almost endangered - Gotovo

ugrozeni
Rare

Data Deficient

Preocupacion Menor

8950

8218
8950
8218
8218

8950

8218

3785
5531

8950

3468

8118

3465

8491

8218

3281
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Euphorbia bifida Hook. & Arn.

Euphorbia bifida
Euphorbia serrulata

Euphorbia bifurcata Engelm.

Euphorbia bifurcata

Euphorbia bivonae Steud.

Euphorbia bivonae Steudel

Euphorbia bivonae subsp. bivonae

Euphorbia bivonae Steud. subsp. bivonae

Euphorbia blepharophylla Ledeb.

Euphorbia blepharophylla

Euphorbia blodgettii Engelm. ex Hitchc.
Euphorbia blodgettii Engelm. ex Hitchc.

Euphorbia bombensis Jacq.

Euphorbia bombensis Jacg.

Euphorbia bourgeana J.Gay ex Boiss.

Euphorbia bourgaeana J.Gay ex Boiss.

Euphorbia lambii Svent.

Euphorbia brakdamensis N.E.Br.
Euphorbia brakdamensis N.E.Br.

Euphorbia braunsii N.E.Br.

Euphorbia braunsii N.E.Br.
Euphorbia rudis N.E.Br.

Euphorbia bravoana Svent.

Euphorbia bravoana Svent.

Euphorbia brevirama N.E.Br.

Euphorbia brevirama N.E.Br.

Accptd.
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

China
United Kingdom

United States

Egypt

Italy

China

Cuba

Cuba

Spain
Spain

South Africa

South Africa
South Africa

Spain

South Africa

Euphorbia brevirama var. astrophora (Marx) Marx & van Veldh.

Euphorbia astrophora Marx

Euphorbia briquetii Emb. & Maire

Euphorbia briquetii Emb. & Maire
Euphorbia briquetii Emberger & Maire

Euphorbia bruynsii L.C.Leach

Euphorbia bruynsii L.C.Leach

28.03.2022

Hom-Syn South Africa

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Spain
Morocco

South Africa

Year Pub

2013
2005

2019

1992

2013

2008

2008

2009
2009

2009

2009
2009

2009

2009

2009

2009
1998

2009

Category Reference
LC  Least Concern— % f& 3319
LC Least Concern 8224
N3  Vulnerable 3318
EN Endangered 3006
LC Least Concern 3468
LC  Least Concern— X f& 3319
LC Preocupacion Menor 3281
DD  Datos Insuficientes 3281
EN En Peligro 8484
VU  Vulnerable 8484
DDT Data Deficient (Taxonomically 8950
problematic)
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
VU  Vulnerable 8484
DDT Data Deficient (Taxonomically 8950
problematic)

VU  Vulnerable 8950
VU  Vulnerable 8484
RR Very Rare — Trés Rare 5531
Critic Critically Rare 8950
ally

Rare
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Euphorbia bubalina Boiss.

Euphorbia bubalina Boiss.
Euphorbia tugelensis N.E.Br.

Euphorbia buchtormensis Ledeb.

Euphorbia buchtormensis

Euphorbia bupleurifolia Jacq.

Euphorbia bupleurifolia Jacq.

Euphorbia bupleuroides Desf.

Euphorbia bupleuroides Desf.

Euphorbia bupleuroides Desf. subsp.
bupleuroides

Accptd.
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

South Africa
South Africa

China

South Africa

Morocco
Morocco

Year Pub

2009
2009

2013

2009

1998
1998

Euphorbia bupleuroides Desf. subsp. luteola (Kralik) Maire [-> RL name]

Euphorbia bupleuroides Desf. subsp. luteola
(Kralik) Maire

Morocco

Euphorbia burmanni (Klotzsch & Garcke) E.Mey. ex Boiss.

Euphorbia burmannii E.Mey. ex Boiss.
Euphorbia corymbosa N.E.Br.

Euphorbia karroensis (Boiss.) N.E.Br.
Euphorbia karroensis (Boiss.) N.E.Br.

Euphorbia macella N.E.Br.

Euphorbia bwambensis S.Carter

Euphorbia bwambensis

Euphorbia caeladenia Boiss.

Euphorbia multifurcata Rech.f., Aell. & Esfand.

Euphorbia caerulescens Haw.

Euphorbia caerulescens Flaw.
Euphorbia ledienii A.Berger var. ledienii

Euphorbia camagueyensis (Millsp.) Urb.
Euphorbia camagueyensis (Millsp.) Urb.

Euphorbia cameronii N.E.Br.

Euphorbia cameronii N.E.Brown

Euphorbia capitulata Rchb.

Euphorbia capitulata Reichenb.

Euphorbia capitulata Reichenb.

Euphorbia caput-medusae L.
Euphorbia bolusii N.E.Br.

28.03.2022

Accptd.
Het-Syn

Hom-Syn
Hom-Syn
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Het-Syn

Accptd.
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Het-Syn

South Africa
South Africa

Namibia
South Africa
South Africa

Uganda

Iran

South Africa
South Africa

Cuba

global

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

South Africa

1998

2009
2009

2005
2009
2009

2016

1999

2009
2009

2008

1978

2000

2013

2009

Category Reference
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC  Least Concern—X%f& 3319
Decli Declining 8950
ning
RR Very Rare — Trés Rare 5531
?? Extinct or presumably extinct 5531
— Eteint ou de presence
douteuse
RR Very Rare — Trés Rare 5531
LC Least Concern 8950
DDT Data Deficient (Taxonomically 8950
problematic)
DD  Data Deficient 8218
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
VU  Vulnerable 3303
LR Lower Risk 5977
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Preocupacion Menor 3281
E Endangered 3066
R Rare 8491
LC Least troublesome - Najmanje 3465
zabrinjavajudi
LC Least Concern 8950
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name
Euphorbia caput-medusae L.
Euphorbia confluens Nel
Euphorbia marlothiana N.E.Br.

Euphorbia muirii N.E.Br.
Euphorbia ramiglans N.E.Br.
Euphorbia tuberculata Jacq. var. tuberculata

Euphorbia tuberculatoides N.E.Br.

Euphorbia carissoides F.M.Bailey

Euphorbia carissoides

Euphorbia carniolica Jacq.

Euphorbia carniolica

Euphorbia carniolica

Euphorbia carpatica Wol.

Euphorbia carpatica WolL

Euphorbia cassia Boiss.

Euphorbia cassia Boiss.

Euphorbia cassythoides Boiss.

Euphorbia cassythoides Boiss.

Euphorbia celata R.A.Dyer
Euphorbia celata R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia namuskluftensis L.C.Leach

Euphorbia celerieri (Emb.) Emb. ex Vindt

Euphorbia celerieri (Emberger) Vindt

Euphorbia centunculoides Kunth

Euphorbia centunculoides Kunth

Euphorbia cereiformis L.

Euphorbia cereiformis L.

Euphorbia chamaepeplus Boiss. & Gaill.

Euphorbia chamaepeplus Boiss. & Gaill.

Euphorbia chamaesyce L.

Euphorbia canescens L.

Euphorbia chamaesyce L. subsp. massiliensis (DC.) Thell. [-> RL name]

Euphorbia chamaesyce L. subsp. massiliensis
(DC.) Thell.

Euphorbia characias L.

Euphorbia characias L.

28.03.2022

Nom.Status Country

Accptd.
Het-Syn
Het-Syn

Het-Syn
Het-Syn
Het-Syn
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Het-Syn

Accptd.

South Africa
South Africa
South Africa

South Africa
South Africa
South Africa
South Africa

Australia

Austria
Switzerland

Romania

Turkey

Cuba

South Africa

Namibia

Morocco

Cuba

South Africa

Jordan

Tajikistan

Romania

Malta

Year Pub
2009
2009
2009

2009
2009
2009
2009

s.dat.

1999
2016

2009

2000

2005

2009
2005

1998

2008

2009

2014

2020

2009

Category Reference
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
DDT Data Deficient (Taxonomically 8950
problematic)
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
VU  Vulnerable 3241
4 Potenziell gefahrdet 5933
VU  Vulnerable 3568
CR Critically Endangered — Critic 8949
periclitata
VU Vulnerable - Zarar Goérebilir 8118
LC Least Concern — Preocupacion 3267
Menor
LC Least Concern 8950
R Rare 8218
RR Very Rare — Trés Rare 5531
LC Preocupacion Menor 3281
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 3243
LC Least Concern 3438
EN Endangered — Periclitata 8949
RR Very rare locally - Very Rare 3011
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Euphorbia cheiradenia Boiss. & Hohen.

Euphorbia elwendica Stapf

Het-Syn

Euphorbia cheirolepis Fisch. & C.A.Mey. ex Karelin

Euphorbia cheirolepis Fisch. & C.A.Mey. ex
Ledeb.
Euphorbia clandestina Jacq.

Euphorbia clandestina Jacq.

Euphorbia clava Jacq.

Euphorbia clava Jacg.

Euphorbia pubiglans N.E.Br.

Euphorbia clavarioides Boiss.

Euphorbia clavarioides Boiss. var. clavarioides

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

Iran

Tajikistan

South Africa

South Africa
South Africa

South Africa

Year Pub

1999

2020

2009

2009
2009

2009

Category

DD

EN

LC

LC
LC

LC

Data Deficient

Endangered

Least Concern

Least Concern

Least Concern

Least Concern

Euphorbia clavarioides Boiss. var. truncata (N.E.Br.) A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane [-> RL name]

Euphorbia clavarioides Boiss. var. truncata
(N.E.Br.) A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane
Euphorbia clavigera N.E.Br.

Euphorbia clavigera N.E.Br
Euphorbia clavigera N.E.Br.
Euphorbia clavigera N.E.Br.

Euphorbia clementei Boiss.

Euphorbia clementei

Euphorbia clementei subsp. clementei

Euphorbia clementei Boiss. subsp. clementei

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

South Africa

Mozambique
Eswatini
South Africa

Portugal

Portugal

Euphorbia clementei subsp. faurei (Maire) Vicens, Molero & C.Blanché

Euphorbia clementei Boiss. subsp. faurei
(Maire) Vicens & al.

Euphorbia clivicola R.A.Dyer
Euphorbia clivicola R.A.Dyer

Accptd.

Accptd.

Euphorbia coalcomanensis (Croizat) V.W.Steinm.

Euphorbia coalcomanensis

Euphorbia colliculina A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia colliculina A.C.White, R.A.Dyer &
B.Sloane

Euphorbia condylocarpa M.Bieb.
Euphorbia cardiophylla Boiss. & Heldr.

Euphorbia condylocarpa Bieb.

Euphorbia confinalis subsp. confinalis

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Accptd.

Het-Syn

Accptd.

Morocco

South Africa

Mexico

South Africa

Turkey

Turkey

2009

2002
2002
2009

1985

1998

2009

2010

2009

2000

2000

LC

DD
LR/lc
LC

LC

RR

CR

EN

LR/Ic

vu

Least Concern

Data Deficient
Lower Risk / least concern
Least Concern

Rara

Pouco Preocupante - Least
Concern

Very Rare — Trés Rare

Critically Endangered

Amenazada

Endangered

Lower Risk / least concern -
En Az Endise Verici

Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir

Reference

5977

3438

8950

8950
8950

8950

8950

3379
3382
8950

4381

3473

5531

8950

3335

8950

8118

8118
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name Nom.Status Country
Euphorbia confinalis R.A.Dyer subsp. confinalis Accptd.  South Africa
Euphorbia confinalis R.A.Dyer subsp. confinalis Accptd.  Zimbabwe

Euphorbia confinalis subsp. rhodesiaca L.C.Leach
Euphorbia confinalis R.A.Dyer subsp. Accptd.  Zimbabwe
rhodesiaca L.C.Leach

Euphorbia connata Boiss.

Euphorbia connata Boiss. Accptd. Iran

Euphorbia convolvuloides Hochst. ex Benth.

Euphorbia convolvuloides Hochst. ex Benth. Accptd.  Burkina Faso

Euphorbia conzattii V.W.Steinm.

Euphorbia conzattii Accptd.  Mexico

Euphorbia cooperi var. calidicola L.C.Leach

Euphorbia cooperi N.E.Br. ex A.Berger var. Accptd.  Zambia
calidicola L.C.Leach

Euphorbia cooperi N.E.Br. ex A.Berger var. Accptd.  Zimbabwe
calidicola L.C.Leach

Euphorbia cooperi var. cooperi

Euphorbia cooperi N.E.Br. ex A.Berger var. Accptd.  South Africa
cooperi

Euphorbia cooperi var. ussanguensis (N.E.Br.) L.C.Leach

Euphorbia cooperi N.E.Br. ex Berger var. Accptd.  Zambia
ussanguensis (N.E.Br.) L.C.Leach

Euphorbia corollata L.

Euphorbia corollata Accptd.  United States

Euphorbia corsica Req.

Euphorbia corsica Req. Accptd.  France

Euphorbia cossoniana Boiss.

Euphorbia cossoniana Boiss. Accptd.  Morocco

Euphorbia craspedia Boiss.

Euphorbia craspedia Boiss. Accptd.  Turkey

Euphorbia crassinodis Urb.

Euphorbia crassinodis Urb. Accptd.  Cuba

Euphorbia crassipes Marloth

Euphorbia crassipes Marloth Accptd.  South Africa
Euphorbia fusca Marloth Het-Syn  Namibia

Euphorbia fusca Marloth Het-Syn  South Africa
Euphorbia hopetownensis Nel Het-Syn  South Africa
Euphorbia inornata N.E.Br. Het-Syn  South Africa

28.03.2022

Year Pub
2009
2002

2002

1999

2017

2010

2002

2002

2009

2002

2019

2018

1998

2000

2008

2009

2005

2009
2009

2009

Category Reference
LC Least Concern 8950
VU  Vulnerable 3384
VU Vulnerable 3384
LR Lower Risk 5977
LC Least Concern 3785
P En Peligro de Extincion 3335
DD Data Deficient 3383
LR/lc Lower Risk / least concern 3384
LC Least Concern 8950
DD Data Deficient 3383
N5 Secure 3318
NT Quasi Menacée 3261
RR Very Rare — Trés Rare 5531
VU Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir 8118
DD Datos Insuficientes 3281
DDT Data Deficient (Taxonomically 8950

problematic)
DD Data Deficient 8218
LC Least Concern 8950
DDT Data Deficient (Taxonomically 8950

problematic)
DDT Data Deficient (Taxonomically 8950

problematic)
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Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country

Euphorbia crispa (Flaw.) Sweet [-> RL name]

Euphorbia crispa (Flaw.) Sweet South Africa
Euphorbia cristata B.Heyne ex Roth

Euphorbia cristata Heyne ex Roth Accptd.  Srilanka
Euphorbia crossadenia Pax & K.Hoffm.

Euphorbia crossadenia Pax & K.Hoffm. Accptd.  Brazil
Euphorbia crotonoides subsp. crotonoides

Euphorbia crotonoides Boiss. subsp. Accptd.  South Africa

crotonoides
Euphorbia cubensis Boiss.

Euphorbia cubensis Boiss. Accptd.  Cuba
Euphorbia cumulata R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia cumulata R.A.Dyer Accptd.  South Africa
Euphorbia cuneata Vahl

Euphorbia cuneata Vahl Accptd.  Egypt

Euphorbia cylindrica Marloth ex A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia cylindrica A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & Accptd.  South Africa

B.Sloane
Euphorbia cyparissias L.

Euphorbia cyparissias Accptd.  Netherlands

Euphorbia cyparissias Accptd.  Switzerland

Euphorbia cyparissias L. Accptd.  Germany

Euphorbia cyparissias L. Accptd.  Luxembourg
Euphorbia cyri V.W.Steinm.

Euphorbia cyri Accptd.  Mexico
Euphorbia cyrtophylla (Prokh.) Prokh.

Euphorbia cyrtophylla Prokh. Accptd.  Tajikistan
Euphorbia davisii M.L.S.Khan

Euphorbia davisii M.S.Khan Accptd.  Turkey
Euphorbia davyi N.E.Br.

Euphorbia bergii A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & Het-Syn  South Africa

B.Sloane

Euphorbia davyi N.E.Br. Accptd.  South Africa

Euphorbia pseudoduseimata A.C.White, Het-Syn ~ Namibia

R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia pseudoduseimata A.C.White, Het-Syn  South Africa

R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

28.03.2022

Year Pub

2009

2012

2013

2009

2005

2009

1992

2009

2014
2016
2018
2005

2010

2020

2000

2009

2009
2005

2009

Category Reference
LC Least Concern 8950
DD Data Deficient 3291
EN Em Perigo 3682
LC Least Concern 8950
CR Critically Endangered — En 3267
Peligro Critico
LC Least Concern 8950
VU Vulnerable 3006
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 3263
LC Least Concern 3568
* Ungefahrdet 3237
LC Least Concern 8309
E Probablemente Extinta en el 3335
Medio Silvestre
NT Near Threatened 3438
LR/cd Lower Risk / conservation 8118
dependent - Koruma Onlemi
Gerektiren
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
NT Near Threatened 8218
LC Least Concern 8950
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Euphorbia debilispina L.C.Leach
Euphorbia debilispina L.C.Leach

Euphorbia decepta N.E.Br.

Euphorbia albertensis N.E.Br.
Euphorbia decepta N.E.Br.
Euphorbia gamkensis Marx
Euphorbia suppressa Marx

Euphorbia decidua P.R.O.Bally & L.C.Leach
Euphorbia decidua Bally & L.C.Leach
Euphorbia decidua Bally & L.C.Leach

Euphorbia deltobracteata (Prokh.) Prokh.

Euphorbia deltobracteata Prokh.

Euphorbia dendroides L.
Euphorbia dendroides

Euphorbia dendroides

Euphorbia dendroides L.
Euphorbia dendroides L.
Euphorbia dendroides L.
Euphorbia dendroides L.

Euphorbia densa Schrenk

Euphorbia densa Schrenk

Euphorbia densiuscula Popov

Euphorbia densiuscula Popov

Euphorbia densiusculiformis (Pazij) Botsch.

Euphorbia densiusculiformis (Pazij) Botsch.

Euphorbia densiusculiformis (Pazij) Botsch.

Euphorbia dentata Michx.

Euphorbia dentata

Euphorbia dhofarensis S.Carter

Euphorbia dhofarensis S.Carter
Euphorbia dhofarensis S.Carter

Euphorbia dimorphocaulon P.H.Davis

Euphorbia dimorphocaulon P.H.Davis

Euphorbia discoidalis Chapm.

Euphorbia discoidalis

28.03.2022

Nom.Status Country

Accptd.

Het-Syn
Accptd.
Het-Syn
Het-Syn

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Zambia

South Africa
South Africa
South Africa
South Africa

Zambia
Zimbabwe

Tajikistan

Albania

Europe
(geographical)

Egypt
Israel
Israel

Turkey

Tajikistan

Uzbekistan

Tajikistan
Uzbekistan

United States

Oman

Yemen

Turkey

United States

Year Pub

2002

2009
2009
2009
2009

2002
2002

2020

2007

2019

1992

2000

2020

2020

2019

2014

2000

2019

Category Reference
EN Endangered 3383
Rare Rare 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
DD Data Deficient 3383
EN Endangered 3384
EN Endangered 3438
LR/cd Lower Risk / conservation 8795

dependent
LC Least Concern 3436
VU Vulnerable 3006
8 n.a. 8226
5,3 3469
VU Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir 8118
EN Endangered 3438
1 HaxopAwwmeca Ha rpaHu 3766

ncyesHoseHusn - On the verge

of extinction
EN Endangered 3438
1 HaxopAwwmeca Ha rpaHu 3766

ncyesHoBeHwus - On the verge

of extinction
N4  Apparently Secure 3318
NT Near Threatened 3298
NT Near Threatened 3349
VU Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir 8118
N4  Apparently Secure 3318
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Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country Year Pub Category Reference

Euphorbia dissitispina L.C.Leach
Euphorbia dissitispina L.C.Leach Accptd.  Zimbabwe 2002 VU  Vulnerable 3384

Euphorbia distinctissima L.C.Leach

Euphorbia distinctissima L.C.Leach Accptd.  Zambia 2002 VU  Vulnerable 3383

Euphorbia djimilensis Boiss.
Euphorbia djimilensis Boiss. Accptd.  Turkey 2000 LR/nt Lower Risk / near threatened - 8118
Tehdit Altina Girebilir
Euphorbia dracunculoides Lam.

Euphorbia dracunculoides Accptd.  China 2013 LC Least Concern — ITf& 3319

Euphorbia dregeana E.Mey. ex Boiss.

Euphorbia dregeana E.Mey. ex Boiss. Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia dressleri V.W.Steinm.

Euphorbia dressleri Accptd.  Mexico 2010 E Probablemente Extinta en el 3335
Medio Silvestre

Euphorbia dulcis L.

Euphorbia dulcis Accptd.  Switzerland 2016 LC Least Concern 3568
Euphorbia dulcis L. Accptd.  Germany 2018  * Ungefahrdet 3237
Euphorbia dulcis L. Accptd.  Luxembourg 2005 NT  Near Threatened 8309
Euphorbia dulcis subsp. dulcis Accptd.  Germany 2018 * Ungefahrdet 3237

Euphorbia dulcis subsp. incompta (Cesati) Nyman [-> RL name]
Euphorbia dulcis subsp. incompta (Cesati) Belgium 1 menacé d'extinction 3470
Nyman

Euphorbia dulcis subsp. purpurata (Thuill.) Murr [-> RL name]
Euphorbia dulcis subsp. purpurata (Thuill.) Germany 2018 * Ungefahrdet 3237
Murr

Euphorbia duseimata R.A.Dyer
Euphorbia duseimata R.A.Dyer Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia ebracteolata Hayata
Euphorbia ebracteolata Accptd.  Japan 2019 NT  Nearly endangered — 3373
Eipmfaig
Euphorbia ecklonii (Klotzsch & Garcke) Baill.
Euphorbia ecklonii (Klotzsch & Garcke) A.Hassl. Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia eduardoi L.C.Leach
Euphorbia eduardoi L.C.Leach Accptd.  Namibia 2005 LC Least Concern 8218

Euphorbia enopla Boiss. var. viridis A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane [-> RL name]

Euphorbia enopla Boiss. var. viridis A.C.White, South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia enormis N.E.Br.

Euphorbia enormis N.E.Br. Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
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Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country Year Pub Category Reference

Euphorbia ephedroides E.Mey. ex Boiss. var. ephedroides [-> RL name]
Euphorbia ephedroides E.Mey. ex Boiss. var. South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
ephedroides

Euphorbia ephedroides subsp. ephedroides
Euphorbia ephedroides E.Mey ex Boiss. var. Het-Syn  Namibia 2005 DD  Data Deficient 8218
debilis L.C.Leach

Euphorbia ephedroides subsp. imminuta (L.C.Leach & G.Will.) Bruyns
Euphorbia ephedroides E.Mey. ex Boiss. var. Hom-Syn South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
imminuta L.C.Leach & G.Will.

Euphorbia epithymoides L.

Euphorbia epithymoides Accptd.  Czech Republic 2017 NT  Near Threatened 3239

Euphorbia epithymoides L. Accptd.  Germany 2018 0 Ausgestorben und verschollen 3237

Euphorbia epithymoides L. Accptd.  Poland 2016 VU  Vulnerable 3299

Euphorbia polychroma Het-Syn  Austria 1999  3r! Gefahrdet; regional noch 5933
starker gefahrdet

Euphorbia polychroma Kerner Het-Syn  Turkey 2000 DD  Data Deficient - Veri Yetersiz 8118

Euphorbia equisetiformis A.Stewart
Euphorbia equisetiformis Accptd.  Ecuador 2011 CR Critically Endangered — En 3240
Peligro Critico
Euphorbia ericoides Lam.

Euphorbia ericoides Lam. Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia erinacea Boiss. & Kotschy

Euphorbia erinacea Boiss. & Kotschy Accptd.  Egypt 1992 Indet Indeterminate 3006
ermi
nate

Euphorbia eriophora Boiss.

Euphorbia eriophora Boiss. Accptd.  Armenia 2012 DD  Data Deficient 3236

Euphorbia erubescens Boiss.

Euphorbia macrostegia Boiss. Het-Syn  Iran 1999 R Lower Risk 5977

Euphorbia erythradenia Boiss.

Euphorbia erythradenia Boiss. Accptd. Iran 1999 DD  Data Deficient 5977

Euphorbia erythrina Link
Euphorbia erythrina Link var. erythrina Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia erythrina Link var. meyeri N.E.Br. [-> RL name]

Euphorbia erythrina Link var. meyeri N.E.Br. South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia erythrodon Boiss. & Heldr.

Euphorbia erythrodon Boiss. & Heldr. Accptd.  Turkey 2000 LR/Ic Lower Risk / least concern - 8118
En Az Endise Verici

Euphorbia esculenta Marloth

Euphorbia esculenta Marloth Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Euphorbia espinosa Pax

Euphorbia espinosa Pax
Euphorbia espinosa Pax

Euphorbia esula L.

Euphorbia esula
Euphorbia esula
Euphorbia esula L.

Euphorbia esula L.

Euphorbia esula subsp. esula

Euphorbia esula subsp. esula
Euphorbia glomerulans Prokh.
Euphorbia octoradiata

Euphorbia tarokoensis

Euphorbia esula subsp. riparia [-> RL name]

Euphorbia esula subsp. riparia

Nom.Status Country

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Het-Syn
Het-Syn

Het-Syn

Euphorbia excelsa A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia excelsa A.C.White, R.A.Dyer &
B.Sloane

Euphorbia exigua L.

Euphorbia exigua
Euphorbia exigua
Euphorbia exigua
Euphorbia exigua

Euphorbia exigua
Euphorbia exigua
Euphorbia exigua
Euphorbia exigua
Euphorbia exigua

Euphorbia exigua L.

Euphorbia exigua L.
Euphorbia exigua L.
Euphorbia exigua L.

Euphorbia exilis L.C.Leach

Euphorbia exilis L.C.Leach
Euphorbia glandularis L.C.Leach & G.Will

Euphorbia exserta (Small) Coker

Euphorbia exserta

Euphorbia falcata L.

Euphorbia falcata
Euphorbia falcata

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Year Pub
Namibia 2005
South Africa 2009
Netherlands 2014
Switzerland 2016
Germany 2018
Luxembourg 2005
Germany 2018
Tajikistan 2020
Japan 2019
Taiwan 2017
Czech Republic 2017
South Africa 2009
Austria 1999
Czech Republic 2017
Ireland 2016
Liechtenstein
Netherlands 2014
Sweden 2020
Sweden 2010
Switzerland 2016
United Kingdom 2005
Belgium (Flemish 2006
region & Brussels)
Germany 2018
Luxembourg 2005
Poland 2016
South Africa 2009
South Africa 2009
United States 2019
Austria 1999
Czech Republic 2017

Category

DD Data Deficient

LC Least Concern

LC Least Concern

DD Data Deficient

* Ungefdhrdet

EN Endangered

* Ungefahrdet

LC Least Concern

CR Endangered Class | A —
R EIRIALE

NEN Endangered

DD Data Deficient

LC Least Concern

-r Regional gefahrdet

NT Near Threatened

NT Near Threatened

VU  Verletzlich, ehemals selten -
Vulnerable

LC Least Concern

NT Near Threatened

\V) Vulnerable

NT Near Threatened

NT Near Threatened

n.a. Vulnerable

* Ungefahrdet

LC Least Concern

NT Near Threatened

LC Least Concern

LC Least Concern

N4 Apparently Secure

-r Regional gefahrdet

VU Vulnerable

Reference

8218
8950

3263
3568
3237
8309

3237
3438
3373

3358

3239

8950

5933
3239
3279
8472

3263
3461
8559
3568
8224
9884

3237
8309
3299

8950
8950

3318

5933
3239
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name
Euphorbia falcata
Euphorbia falcata L.
Euphorbia falcata L.
Euphorbia falcata L.
Euphorbia falcata L.

Nom.Status Country

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Switzerland
Germany
Jordan
Poland
Tajikistan

Euphorbia falcata subsp. macrostegia (Bornm.) O.Schwartz

Euphorbia falcata L. subsp. macrostegia

(Bornm.) O.Schwarz

Euphorbia fanshawei L.C.Leach

Euphorbia fanshawei L.C.Leach

Euphorbia fasciculata Thunb.

Euphorbia fasciculata Thunb.

Euphorbia ferox Marloth
Euphorbia ferox Marloth

Euphorbia filicaulis Urb.
Euphorbia filicaulis Urb.

Euphorbia filiflora Marloth
Euphorbia filiflora Marloth

Euphorbia versicolores G.Will.

Euphorbia finkii (Boiss.) V.W.Steinm.

Euphorbia finkii

Euphorbia fischeriana Steud.

Euphorbia fischeriana
Euphorbia fischeriana

Euphorbia fistulosa M.L.S.Khan
Euphorbia fistulosa M.S.Khan

Euphorbia flanaganii N.E.Br.

Euphorbia ernestii N.E.Br.
Euphorbia flanaganii N.E.Br.
Euphorbia franksiae N.E.Br.
Euphorbia gatbergensis N.E.Br.
Euphorbia woodii N.E.Br.

Euphorbia flavicoma DC.

Euphorbia flavicoma DC.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Het-Syn
Accptd.
Het-Syn
Het-Syn
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Euphorbia foliosa (Klotzsch & Garcke) N.E.Br.

Euphorbia artifolia N.E.Br.

Euphorbia foliosa N.E.Br.

28.03.2022

Het-Syn

Accptd.

Turkey

Zambia

South Africa

South Africa

Cuba

South Africa
South Africa

Mexico

China
Mongolia

Turkey

South Africa
South Africa
South Africa
South Africa
South Africa

Portugal

South Africa

South Africa

Year Pub
2016
2018
2014
2016
2020

2000

2002

2009

2009

2008

2009
2009

2010

2013
2019

2000

2009
2009
2009
2009
2009

2009

2009

Category

EN Endangered

1 Vom Aussterben bedroht

LC Least Concern

VU Vulnerable

LC Least Concern

LR/lc Lower Risk / least concern -
En Az Endise Verici

VU Vulnerable

VU Vulnerable

LC Least Concern

A Amenazado

LC Least Concern

Critic Critically Rare

ally

Rare

A Amenazada

NT  Near Threatened — L&

VU Vulnerable - 3m3ar

VU Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir

LC Least Concern

LC Least Concern

VU Vulnerable

LC Least Concern

EN Endangered

VU Vulneravel - Vulnerable

DDT Data Deficient (Taxonomically
problematic)

LC Least Concern

Reference

3568
3237
3243
3299
3438

8118

3383

8950

8950

3281

8950

8950

3335

3319
3453

8118

8950
8950
8950
8950
8950

3473

8950

8950
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Euphorbia fontqueriana Greuter

Euphorbia fontqueriana Greuter

Euphorbia forskaolii J.Gay

Euphorbia forskalii J.Gay
Euphorbia forsskalii (Boiss.) Gay
Euphorbia forsskalii Gay
Euphorbia forsskalii J.Gay

Euphorbia fortissima L.C.Leach

Euphorbia fortissima L.C.Leach

Euphorbia fortissima L.C.Leach

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Euphorbia fortuita A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia fortuita A.C.White, R.A.Dyer &
B.Sloane

Euphorbia fractiflexa S.Carter & J.R.I.Wood
Euphorbia fractiflexa S.Carter & Wood

Euphorbia fragifera Jan

Euphorbia fragifera Jan
Euphorbia fragifera Jan

Euphorbia fragifera Jan

Euphorbia franchetii B.Fedtsch.

Euphorbia franchetii
Euphorbia franchetii B.Fedtsch.

Euphorbia franckiana A.Berger

Euphorbia franckiana A.Berger

Euphorbia friedrichiae Dinter

Euphorbia friedrichiae Dinter

Euphorbia friedrichiae Dinter

Euphorbia fruticosa Forssk.

Euphorbia fruticosa Forssk.

Euphorbia gaditana Coss.

Euphorbia gaditana Coss.

Euphorbia garanbiensis Hayata

Euphorbia garanbiensis

Euphorbia garanbiensis

Euphorbia gariepina subsp. gariepina

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

Spain

Burkina Faso
Turkey
Israel

Israel

Zambia
Zimbabwe

South Africa

Yemen

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Italy

China
Tajikistan

South Africa

Namibia
South Africa

Yemen

Spain

China

Taiwan

Year Pub

2009

2017
2000

2002
2002

2009

2000

2013

2013

2020

2009

2005
2009

2009

2013
2017

Category

CR

LC
vu

3,7

DD
VU

LC

NT
(prov
ision
al)

vu

NT

LC
LC

LC

LC
LC

NT

CR

LC
NVU

En Peligro Critico

Least Concern

Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir

n.a.

Data Deficient
Vulnerable

Least Concern

Near Threatetend (provisional)

Rare

Vulnerable - Ranjivi

Near Threatened

Least Concern — X f&
Least Concern

Least Concern

Least Concern
Least Concern

Near Threatened

En Peligro Critico

Least Concern - £ 1&
Vulnerable

Reference

8484

3785
8118
8226
3469

3383
3384

8950

3349

8491

3465

3468

3319
3438

8950

8218
8950

3349

8484

3319
3358
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Accepted Name

Redlist Name

Euphorbia gariepina Boiss. subsp. gariepina Accptd.
Euphorbia gaubae (Sojak) Radcl.-Sm.

Euphorbia halophila Bornm. & Gauba Het-Syn
Euphorbia gayi Salis

Euphorbia gayi Salis Accptd.

Euphorbia gedrosiaca Rech.f., Aellen & Esfand.

Euphorbia gedrosiaca Rech.f. Accptd.
Euphorbia genistoides P.J.Bergius

Euphorbia genistoides P.J.Bergius Accptd.
Euphorbia gentilis N.E.Br.

Euphorbia gentilis N.E.Br. subsp. gentilis Accptd.

Euphorbia gentilis N.E.Br. subsp. tanquana Het-Syn

L.C.Leach

Euphorbia vaalputsiana L.C.Leach Het-Syn
Euphorbia georgiana Mayfield

Euphorbia georgiana Accptd.
Euphorbia glabriflora Vis.

Euphorbia glabriflora Vis. Accptd.

Euphorbia glabriflora Vis. Accptd.
Euphorbia glanduligera Pax

Euphorbia pfeilii Pax Het-Syn
Euphorbia glareosa Pall. ex M.Bieb.

Euphorbia glareosa Accptd.

Euphorbia glareosa subsp. pannonica [-> RL name]

Euphorbia glareosa subsp. pannonica

Euphorbia glauca G.Forst.

Euphorbia glauca G.Forst. Accptd.
Euphorbia globosa (Haw.) Sims
Euphorbia globosa (Haw.) Sims Accptd.

Euphorbia gossypina subsp. mangulensis S.Carter

Euphorbia gossypina Pax subsp. mangulensis  Accptd.
S. Carter
Euphorbia graminea Jacq.
Euphorbia graminea Jacq. Accptd.
Euphorbia grandialata R.A.Dyer
Euphorbia grandialata R.A.Dyer Accptd.

28.03.2022

Nom.Status Country

South Africa

Iran

Italy

Iran

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

United States

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

South Africa

Austria

Slovakia

New Zealand

South Africa

Zimbabwe

Cuba

South Africa

Year Pub

2009

1999

1999

2009

2009

2009

2009

2019

2013

2000

2009

1999

2014

2013

2009

2002

2008

2009

Category Reference
LC Least Concern 8950
LR Lower Risk 5977
EN Endangered 3468
LR Lower Risk 5977
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
DDT Data Deficient (Taxonomically 8950
problematic)
N1 Critically Imperiled 3318
VU  Vulnerable - Ranjivi 3465
R Rare 8491
LC Least Concern 8950
2 Stark gefahrdet 5933
NT Near Threatened 3459
AR-D At Risk - Declining 3269
EN Endangered 8950
LR/nt Lower Risk / near threatened 3384
DD Datos Insuficientes 3281
Rare Rare 8950
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Euphorbia grandicornis subsp. grandicornis

Euphorbia grandicornis Goebel ex N.E.Br.
subsp. grandicornis

Euphorbia grandicornis Goebel ex N.E.Br.
subsp. grandicornis
Euphorbia grandidens Haw.

Euphorbia evansii Pax

Euphorbia grandidens Haw.

Euphorbia graniticola L.C.Leach

Euphorbia graniticola L.C.Leach

Euphorbia granulata Forssk.

Euphorbia granulata
Euphorbia granulata Frossk.
Euphorbia turcomanica Boiss.

Euphorbia gregaria Marloth
Euphorbia gregaria Marloth

Euphorbia gregersenii K.Maly ex Beck
Euphorbia gregersenii K.Maly ex G.Beck

Euphorbia gregersenii K.Maly ex G.Beck

Euphorbia griffithii Hook.f.
Euphorbia griffithii

Euphorbia griseola subsp. griseola

Euphorbia griseola Pax subsp. griseola

Euphorbia griseola Pax subsp. griseola

Accptd.

Accptd.

Het-Syn
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Euphorbia griseola subsp. mashonica L.C.Leach

Euphorbia griseola Pax subsp. mashonica L.C.

Leach

Accptd.

Euphorbia griseola subsp. zambiensis L.C.Leach

Euphorbia griseola Pax subsp. zambiensis
L.C.Leach

Euphorbia grisophylla M.L.S.Khan
Euphorbia grisophylla M.S.Khan

Euphorbia groenewaldii R.A.Dyer
Euphorbia groenewaldii R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia gueinzii Boiss.

Euphorbia gueinzii Boiss. var. gueinzii

Euphorbia gueinzii Boiss. var. albovillosa (Pax) N.E.Br.

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

Eswatini

South Africa

South Africa
South Africa

Mozambique

China
Sri Lanka
Tajikistan

South Africa

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

China

South Africa

Zimbabwe

Zimbabwe

Zambia

Turkey

South Africa

South Africa

[-> RL name]

Year Pub

2002

2009

2009
2009

2002

2013
2012
2020

2009

2013

2000

2013

2009
2002

2002

2002

2000

2009

2009

Category Reference
LR/lc Lower Risk / least concern 3382
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
DD Data Deficient 3379
LC  Least Concern—Ef& 3319
DD Data Deficient 3291
LC Least Concern 3438
LC Least Concern 8950
NT  Almost endangered - Gotovo 3465
ugrozeni
R Rare 8491
LC  Least Concern—X&f& 3319
LC Least Concern 8950
LR/lc Lower Risk / least concern 3384
LR/lc Lower Risk / least concern 3384
DD Data Deficient 3383
LR/lc Lower Risk / least concern - 8118
En Az Endise Verici
CR Critically Endangered 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Euphorbia gueinzii Boiss. var. albovillosa (Pax)
N.E.Br.
Euphorbia guerichiana Pax

Euphorbia guerichiana Pax

Euphorbia guerichiana Pax

Euphorbia gummifera Boiss.

Euphorbia gummifera Boiss.

Euphorbia gundlachii Urb.
Euphorbia gundlachii Urb.

Euphorbia gymnoclada Boiss.

Euphorbia gymnoclada Boiss.

Euphorbia gypsicola Rech.f. & Aellen
Euphorbia gypsicola Rech.f. & Aell.

Euphorbia haeleeleana Herbst

Euphorbia haeleeleana

Euphorbia hainanensis Croizat

Euphorbia hainanensis
Euphorbia hainanensis

Euphorbia hajhirensis Radcl.-Sm.

Euphorbia hajhirensis Radcl.-Sm.

Euphorbia halipedicola L.C.Leach
Euphorbia halipedicola L.C.Leach

Euphorbia hallii R.A.Dyer
Euphorbia hallii R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia hamaderoensis A.G.Mill.

Euphorbia hamaderohensis Radcl.-Sm.

Euphorbia hamata (Haw.) Sweet

Euphorbia hamata (Haw.) Sweet

Euphorbia handiensis Burchard

Euphorbia handiensis Burchard

Euphorbia handiensis Burchard

Euphorbia heishuiensis W.T.Wang

Euphorbia heishuiensis

Euphorbia helenae Urb.
Euphorbia helenae Urb.

Euphorbia helioscopia L.

28.03.2022

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

South Africa

South Africa
Zimbabwe

South Africa

Cuba

Brazil

Iran

United States

China
China

Yemen

Zimbabwe

South Africa

Yemen

South Africa

global
Spain

China

Cuba

Year Pub
2009

2009
2002

2009

2008

2013

1999

2019

2013
2017

2002

2009

2009

1978
2009

2013

2005

Category Reference
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LR/nt Lower Risk / near threatened 3384
LC Least Concern 8950
DD  Datos Insuficientes 3281
VU  Vulneravel 3682
DD  Data Deficient 5977
N1  Critically Imperiled 3318
EN  Endangered - #if& 3319
EN Endangered 3293
VU  Vulnerable 3349
VU  Vulnerable 3384
Rare Rare 8950
EN Endangered 3349
LC Least Concern 8950
E Endangered 3066
VU  Vulnerable 8484
LC  Least Concern- I f& 3319
LC Least Concern — Preocupacion 3267
Menor
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Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country
Euphorbia helioscopia Accptd.  Netherlands
Euphorbia helioscopia Accptd.  Norway
Euphorbia helioscopia Accptd.  Switzerland
Euphorbia helioscopia Accptd.  United Kingdom
Euphorbia helioscopia L. Accptd.  Germany
Euphorbia helioscopia L. Accptd.  Jordan
Euphorbia helioscopia L. Accptd.  Luxembourg
Euphorbia helioscopia L. Accptd.  Tajikistan
Euphorbia helleri Millsp.
Euphorbia helleri Accptd.  United States
Euphorbia heptagona L.
Euphorbia atrispina N.E.Br. var. atrispina Het-Syn  South Africa
Euphorbia enopla Boiss. var. enopla Het-Syn  South Africa
Euphorbia heptagona L. var. heptagona Accptd.  South Africa
Euphorbia heptagona L. var. dentata (A.Berger) N.E.Br. [-> RL name]

Euphorbia heptagona L. var. dentata
(A.Berger) N.E.Br.

South Africa

Year Pub

2014
2015
2016
2005
2018
2014
2005
2020

2019

2009
2009
2009

2009

Euphorbia heptagona L. var. ramosa A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane [-> RL name]

Euphorbia heptagona L. var. ramosa
A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia heptagona L. var. subsessilis A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane [->RL name]

Euphorbia heptagona L. var. subsessilis
A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

South Africa

South Africa

2009

2009

Euphorbia heptagona L. var. viridis A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane [-> RL name]

Euphorbia heptagona L. var. viridis A.C.White,
R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia herrei A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia herrei A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & Accptd.

B.Sloane

Euphorbia herrei White, Dyer & Sloane Accptd.
Euphorbia heterophylla L.

Euphorbia heterophylla Accptd.

Euphorbia heterophylla L. Accptd.

South Africa

South Africa

Namibia

United States
Cuba

Euphorbia heterophylla var. cyathophora (Murray) Griseb.

Euphorbia cyathophora Murray

Euphorbia heyneana Spreng.

Euphorbia heyneana Accptd.
Euphorbia hierosolymitana Boiss.

Euphorbia hierosolymitana Boiss. Accptd.
Euphorbia hirsuta L.

Euphorbia hirsuta L. Accptd.

28.03.2022

Hom-Syn Cuba

China

Jordan

Israel

2009

2009

2005

2019
2008

2008

2013

2014

Category Reference
LC Least Concern 3263
LC Least Concern 3458
LC Least Concern 3568
LC Least Concern 8224
* Ungefdhrdet 3237
LC Least Concern 3243
LC Least Concern 8309
LC Least Concern 3438
N4  Apparently Secure 3318
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
NT Near Threatened 8218
N5 Secure 3318
LC Preocupacion Menor 3281
LC Preocupacion Menor 3281
LC  Least Concern—Ef& 3319
LC Least Concern 3243
7 n.a. 8226
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Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country

Euphorbia hirsuta L. Accptd.  Israel

Euphorbia pubescens Vahl Het-Syn  Malta

Euphorbia pubescens Vahl Het-Syn  South Africa
Euphorbia hirta L.

Euphorbia hirta L. Accptd.  Burkina Faso

Euphorbia hirta L. Accptd.  Cuba

Euphorbia hirta L. Accptd.  Srilanka
Euphorbia holochlorina Rizzini

Euphorbia holochlorina Rizzini Accptd.  Brazil

Euphorbia hsinchuensis (S.C.Lin & S.M.Chaw) C.Y.Wu & J.S.Ma

Euphorbia hsinchuensis Accptd.  China
Euphorbia humilis Ledeb.

Euphorbia humilis Accptd.  China
Euphorbia hyberna L.

Euphorbia hyberna f. hyberna Accptd.  United Kingdom

Euphorbia hyberna subsp. canuti (Parl.) Tutin [-> RL name]

Euphorbia hyberna subsp. canuti (Parl.) Tutin Italy

Euphorbia hyberna subsp. insularis (Boiss.) Briq. [-> RL name]

Euphorbia hyberna subsp. insularis (Boiss.) Italy

Brig.
Euphorbia hylonoma Hand.-Mazz.

Euphorbia hylonoma Accptd.  China
Euphorbia hypericifolia L.

Euphorbia hypericifolia L. Accptd.  Cuba
Euphorbia hypogaea Marloth

Euphorbia hypogaea Marloth Accptd.  South Africa
Euphorbia hyssopifolia L.

Euphorbia hyssopifolia Accptd.  China

Euphorbia hyssopifolia L. Accptd.  Cuba
Euphorbia iberica Boiss.

Euphorbia sanasunitensis Hand.-Mazz. Het-Syn  Turkey

Euphorbia vedica Ter-Chatsch. Het-Syn  Armenia
Euphorbia illirica Lam.

Euphorbiaillirica Accptd.  Czech Republic

Euphorbia illirica Lam. Accptd.  Germany

Euphorbia villosa Het-Syn  Austria

Euphorbia villosa Het-Syn  Slovakia

Euphorbia villosa Het-Syn  Slovenia

28.03.2022

Year Pub

2009

2017
2008
2012

2013

2013

2013

2005

2013

2008

2009

2013
2008

2000

2012

2017
2018
1999
2014
2010

Category Reference
4,2 3469
X Vulnerable locally - Vulnerable 3011
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 3785
LC Preocupacion Menor 3281
LC Least Concern 3291
CR Criticamente em Perigo 3682
LC  Least Concern—Ef& 3319
LC  Least Concern— X% f& 3319
VU Vulnerable 8224
LC Least Concern 3468
EN Endangered 3468
LC  Least Concern—X&f& 3319
LC Preocupacion Menor 3281
LC Least Concern 8950
LC  Least Concern—-Ef& 3319
LC Preocupacion Menor 3281
LR/nt Lower Risk / near threatened - 8118
Tehdit Altina Girebilir
DD Data Deficient 3236
\JV) Vulnerable 3239
1 Vom Aussterben bedroht 3237
2 Stark gefahrdet 5933
DD Data Deficient 3459
Vv Vulnerable - Ranljiva 3460
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name Nom.Status Country Year Pub Category Reference
Euphorbia villosa Waldst. & Kit. ex Willd. Het-Syn  Belarus 2015 | Verge of Extinction — 3254

Nakhodyashchiyesya na grani
ischeznoveniya

Euphorbia villosa Waldst. & Kit. ex Willd. Het-Syn  Hungary 2007 NT  Near Threatened 8295
Euphorbia villosa Waldst. & Kit. ex Willd. Het-Syn  Poland 2016 EN Endangered 3299
Euphorbia volhynica Besser ex Racib. Het-Syn  Ukraine 2012 P Rare — pigkicHi 3354

Euphorbia inaequilatera Sond.
Euphorbia inaequilatera Sond. var. Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
inaequilatera

Euphorbia inaequilatera Sond. var. perennis N.E.Br. [-> RL name]
Euphorbia inaequilatera Sond. var. perennis South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
N.E.Br.

Euphorbia inarticulata Schweinf.

Euphorbia inarticulata Schweinf. Accptd.  Yemen NT  Near Threatetend (provisional) 3349
(prov
ision
al)
Euphorbia inderiensis Less. ex Kar. & Kir.

Euphorbia inderiensis Accptd.  China 2013 LC Least Concern — £ f& 3319
Euphorbia inderiensis Less. ex Kar. & Kir. Accptd.  Tajikistan 2020 LC Least Concern 3438

Euphorbia indica Lam.

Euphorbia indica Lam. Accptd.  Srilanka 2012 LC Least Concern 3291

Euphorbia inermis Mill.

Euphorbia inermis Mill. var. inermis Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia inermis Mill. var. huttoniae (N.E.Br.) A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane [-> RL name]
Euphorbia inermis Mill. var. huttoniae South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
(N.E.Br.) A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia ingens E.Mey. ex Boiss.

Euphorbia ingens E.Mey. ex Boiss. Accptd.  Namibia 2005 DD  Data Deficient 8218
Euphorbia ingens E.Mey. ex Boiss. Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia innocua L.C.Wheeler

Euphorbia innocua Accptd.  United States 2019 N3  Vulnerable 3318

Euphorbia inundaticola L.C.Leach

Euphorbia inundaticola L.C.Leach Accptd.  Zambia 2002 DD  Data Deficient 3383

Euphorbia ipecacuanhae L.

Euphorbia ipecacuanhae Accptd.  United States 2019 N4  Apparently Secure 3318

Euphorbia isacantha Pax
Euphorbia isacantha Pax Accptd.  Malawi 2002 DD  Data Deficient 3378

Euphorbia isaurica M.L.S.Khan

Euphorbia isaurica M.S.Khan Accptd.  Turkey 2000 CR Critically Endangered - Cok 8118
Tehlikede
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Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country Year Pub Category Reference

Euphorbia jaegeri V.W.Steinm. & J.M.André
Euphorbia jaegeri Accptd.  United States 2019 N1  Critically Imperiled 3318

Euphorbia jansenvillensis Nel

Euphorbia jansenvillensis Nel Accptd.  South Africa 2009 DDT Data Deficient (Taxonomically 8950
problematic)

Euphorbia jaxartica Prokh. [-> RL name]
Euphorbia jaxartica Prokh. Tajikistan 2020 NT  Near Threatened 3438

Euphorbia jolkinii Boiss.

Euphorbia jolkinii Accptd.  China 2017 VU  Vulnerable 3293
Euphorbia jolkinii Accptd.  China 2013 VU  Vulnerable—- 5f& 3319
Euphorbia jolkinii Accptd.  Taiwan 2017 NVU Vulnerable 3358
Euphorbia shouanensis Het-Syn  Taiwan 2017 NEN Endangered 3358

Euphorbia jubata L.C.Leach
Euphorbia jubata L.C.Leach Accptd.  Zambia 2002 DD  Data Deficient 3383

Euphorbia juttae Dinter

Euphorbia aequoris N.E.Br. Het-Syn  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
Euphorbia siliciicola Dinter Het-Syn  Namibia 2005 DD  Data Deficient 8218

Euphorbia kanaorica Boiss.

Euphorbia polytimetica Prokh. Het-Syn  Tajikistan 2020 LC Least Concern 3438

Euphorbia kansuensis Prokh.
Euphorbia kansuensis Accptd.  China 2013 LC Least Concern — ILf& 3319

Euphorbia kansui S.L.Liou ex S.B.Ho
Euphorbia kansui Accptd.  China 2013 LC Least Concern — & f& 3319

Euphorbia kaokoensis (A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane) L.C.Leach
Euphorbia kaokoensis (White, Dyer & Sloane) Accptd.  Namibia 2005 LC Least Concern 8218
L.C.Leach

Euphorbia keithii R.A.Dyer
Euphorbia keithii R.A.Dyer Accptd.  Eswatini 2002 CR Critically Endangered 3382

Euphorbia kerneri Huter ex A.Kern.

Euphorbia kerneri Huter ex A.Kern. Accptd.  Iltaly LC Least Concern 3468

Euphorbia kerstingii Pax
Euphorbia kerstingii Pax Accptd.  Burkina Faso 2017 VU  Vulnerable 3785

Euphorbia knobelii Letty

Euphorbia knobelii Letty Accptd.  Eswatini 2002 DD  Data Deficient 3382

Euphorbia knobelii Letty Accptd.  South Africa 2009 DDT Data Deficient (Taxonomically 8950
problematic)

Euphorbia knuthii subsp. knuthii
Euphorbia knuthii Pax subsp. knuthii Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

28.03.2022 23 of 46



Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country

Euphorbia kopetdaghi (Prokh.) Prokh.

Euphorbia aellenii Rech.f. Het-Syn Iran
Euphorbia kozlovii Prokh.

Euphorbia kozlovii Accptd.  China
Euphorbia kraussiana Bernh.

Euphorbia kraussiana Bernh. var. kraussiana Accptd.  South Africa

Euphorbia kraussiana Bernh. var. erubescens N.E.Br. [-> RL name]

Euphorbia kraussiana Bernh. var. erubescens South Africa

N.E.Br.
Euphorbia kudrjaschevii (Pazij) Prokh.

Euphorbia kudrjaschevii (Pazij) Prokh. Accptd.  Uzbekistan
Euphorbia kuriensis Vierh.

Euphorbia kuriensis Vierh. Accptd.  Yemen
Euphorbia lagascae Spreng.

Euphorbia lagascae Spreng. Accptd.  Iltaly
Euphorbia lamprocarpa (Prokh.) Prokh.

Euphorbia lamprocarpa Prokh. Accptd.  Tajikistan
Euphorbia larica Boiss.

Euphorbia larica Boiss. Accptd. Iran

Euphorbia masirahensis S.A.Ghazanfar Het-Syn  Oman
Euphorbia lasiocarpa Klotzsch

Euphorbia lasiocarpa Klotzsch Accptd.  Cuba
Euphorbia lathyris L.

Euphorbia decussata E.Mey. ex Boiss. Het-Syn  South Africa

Euphorbia lathyris Accptd. United Kingdom

Euphorbia lathyrus Accptd.  Netherlands
Euphorbia latifolia Ledeb.

Euphorbia latifolia Accptd.  China
Euphorbia lavrani L.C.Leach

Euphorbia lavrani L.C.Leach Accptd.  Namibia
Euphorbia ledebourii Boiss.

Euphorbia ledebourii Boiss. Accptd.  Armenia

Euphorbia ledienii A.Berger var. dregei N.E.Br. [-> RL name]

Euphorbia ledienii A.Berger var. dregei N.E.Br. South Africa

Euphorbia leistneri R.H.Archer

28.03.2022

Year Pub

1999

2013

2009

2009

2020

1999
2014

2008

2009
2005
2014

2013

2005

2012

2009

Category Reference
DD Data Deficient 5977
NT  Near Threatened — T 1& 3319
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
1 HaxopgAwwmeca Ha rpaHu 3766

ncyesHoseHus - On the verge

of extinction
VU Vulnerable 3349
DD Data Deficient 3468
NT Near Threatened 3438
LR Lower Risk 5977
DD Data Deficient 3298
DD Datos Insuficientes 3281
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8224
LC Least Concern 3263
LC  Least Concern—Ef& 3319
R Rare 8218
DD Data Deficient 3236
DDT Data Deficient (Taxonomically 8950

problematic)

24 of 46



Accepted Name
Redlist Name
Euphorbia leistneri R.H.Archer

Euphorbia leptoclada Balf.f.
Euphorbia leptoclada Balf.f.

Euphorbia letestui J.Raynal
Euphorbia letestui J.Raynal.

Euphorbia limpopoana L.C.Leach ex S.Carter

Euphorbia limpopoana L.C.Leach ex S.Carter

Euphorbia lioui C.Y.Wu & S.J.Ma

Euphorbia lioui

Euphorbia lipskyi (Prokh.) Prokh.
Euphorbia lipskyi Prokh.

Euphorbia livida E.Mey. ex Boiss.
Euphorbia livida E.Mey. ex Boiss.

Euphorbia lividiflora L.C.Leach

Euphorbia lividiflora L.C.Leach
Euphorbia lividiflora L.C.Leach

Euphorbia loricata Lam.

Euphorbia eustacei N.E.Br.

Euphorbia loricata Lam.

Euphorbia louwii L.C.Leach

Euphorbia louwii L.C.Leach

Euphorbia luapulana L.C.Leach

Euphorbia luapulana L.C.Leach

Euphorbia lucida Waldst. & Kit.

Euphorbia lucida
Euphorbia lucida
Euphorbia lucida
Euphorbia lucida
Euphorbia lucida Waldst. & Kit.
Euphorbia lucida Waldst. & Kit.
Euphorbia lucida Waldst. & Kit.

Euphorbia lucorum Rupr.

Euphorbia lucorum

Euphorbia lydenburgensis Schweick. & Letty
Euphorbia lydenburgensis Schweick. & Letty

Euphorbia macroclada Boiss.

Euphorbia macroclada Boiss.
Euphorbia macrophylla Pax

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Het-Syn
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

Namibia

Yemen

Cameroon

South Africa

China

Tajikistan

South Africa

Malawi

Zimbabwe

South Africa
South Africa

South Africa

Zambia

Austria

Czech Republic
Slovakia
Slovenia
Germany

Italy

Poland

China

South Africa

Jordan

Year Pub
2005

2011

2009

2013

2020

2009

2002
2002

2009
2009

2009

2002

1999
2017
2014
2010
2018

2016

2013

2009

2014

Category
VU Vulnerable
DD  Data Deficient

EN

LC

DD

LC

LC

vu
vu

LC
LC

Rare

DD

EN
NT

NT
NT

LC

LC

LC

Endangered

Least Concern

Data Deficient — ${iEfR =

Least Concern

Least Concern

Vulnerable

Vulnerable

Least Concern
Least Concern

Rare

Data Deficient

Gefdhrdet
Endangered

Near Threatened
Affected - Prizadeta
Stark gefahrdet
Near Threatened

Near Threatened

Least Concern — X f&

Least Concern

Least Concern

Reference
8218

3349

3345

8950

3319

3438

8950

3378
3384

8950
8950

8950

3383

5933
3239
3459
3460
3237
3468
3299

3319

8950

3243
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Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country Year Pub Category

Euphorbia macrophylla Pax Accptd.  Burkina Faso 2017 LC

Euphorbia macrorhiza Ledeb.

Euphorbia macrorrhiza Accptd.  China 2013 LC

Euphorbia makinoi Hayata
Euphorbia makinoi Accptd.  China 2013 LC

Euphorbia maleolens E.Phillips

Euphorbia maleolens E.Phillips Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC
Euphorbia maleolens Phillips Accptd.  Zimbabwe 2002 EN

Euphorbia malevola L.C.Leach

Euphorbia malevola L.C.Leach subsp. malevola Accptd. Zimbabwe 2002 LR/Ic

Euphorbia malleata Boiss.

Euphorbia malleata Boiss. Accptd.  Iran 1999 LR

Euphorbia malvana Maire

Euphorbia malvana Maire Accptd.  Morocco 1998 RR

Euphorbia mammiillaris L.

Euphorbia fimbriata Scop. Het-Syn  South Africa 2009 LC
Euphorbia mammillaris L. Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC

Euphorbia maresii subsp. balearica (Willk.) Malag.
Euphorbia maresii subsp. balearica (Willk.) Accptd. Spain 2009 VU
Malag. ex Molero
Euphorbia margalidiana Kuhbier & Lewej.
Euphorbia margalidiana Accptd.  Europe 2019 VU
(geographical)
Euphorbia margalidiana Kuhbier & Lewej. Accptd.  Spain 2009 CR
Euphorbia marginata Pursh

Euphorbia marginata Accptd.  United States 2019 N5

Euphorbia matabelensis Pax

Euphorbia matabelensis Pax Accptd.  Namibia 2005 DD

Euphorbia mauritanica L.

Euphorbia mauritanica L. var. mauritanica Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC

Euphorbia mauritanica L. var. lignosa A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane [->RL name]
Euphorbia mauritanica L. var. lignosa South Africa 2009 LC
A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia mauritanica L. var. minor A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane [->RL name]
Euphorbia mauritanica L. var. minor South Africa 2009 LC
A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia mauritanica L. var. namaquensis N.E.Br. [-> RL name]

Euphorbia mauritanica L. var. namaquensis South Africa 2009 LC
N.E.Br.

28.03.2022

Least Concern

Least Concern - £ f&

Least Concern - £ f&

Least Concern

Endangered

Lower Risk / least concern

Lower Risk

Very Rare — Trés Rare

Least Concern

Least Concern

Vulnerable

Vulnerable

En Peligro Critico

Secure

Data Deficient

Least Concern

Least Concern

Least Concern

Least Concern

Reference
3785

3319

3319

8950
3384

3384

5977

5531

8950
8950

8484

3436

8484

3318

8218

8950

8950

8950

8950
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Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country Year Pub Category Reference

Euphorbia mazicum Emb. & Maire

Euphorbia mazicum Emberger & Maire Accptd.  Morocco 1998 RR Very Rare — Trés Rare 5531

Euphorbia medicaginea Boiss.

Euphorbia medicaginea Accptd.  Portugal 1985 R Rara 4381
Euphorbia medicaginea Boiss. Accptd.  Portugal VU  Vulneravel - Vulnerable 3473

Euphorbia melanohydrata Nel

Euphorbia melanohydrata Nel Accptd.  Namibia 2005 LC Least Concern 8218
Euphorbia melanohydrata Nel Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia mellifera Aiton

Euphorbia longifolia Lam. Het-Syn  Spain 2009 CR En Peligro Critico 8484

Euphorbia mellifera Accptd.  Europe 2019 LC Least Concern 3436
(geographical)

Euphorbia meloformis Aiton

Euphorbia meloformis Aiton subsp. Accptd.  South Africa 2009 NT  Near Threatened 8950
meloformis
Euphorbia meloformis Aiton subsp. valida Het-Syn  South Africa 2009 NT  Near Threatened 8950

(N.E.Br.) G.D.Rowley

Euphorbia memoralis R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia memoralis R.A.Dyer Accptd.  Zimbabwe 2002 VU  Vulnerable 3384

Euphorbia mendezii Boiss.

Euphorbia mendezii Boiss. Accptd.  Cuba 2008 LC Preocupacion Menor 3281

Euphorbia mesembryanthemifolia Jacq.

Euphorbia mesembryanthemifolia Jacq. Accptd.  Cuba 2008 LC Preocupacion Menor 3281

Euphorbia meuleniana O.Schwartz

Euphorbia meuleniana O.Schwartz Accptd.  Yemen NT  Near Threatetend (provisional) 3349
(prov
ision
al)
Euphorbia micractina Boiss.

Euphorbia micractina Accptd.  China 2013 LC Least Concern — L& 3319

Euphorbia microsphaera Boiss.

Euphorbia microsphaera Boiss. Accptd. Israel 4,2 3469
Euphorbia microsphera Accptd. Israel 8 n.a. 8226

Euphorbia minutula Boiss.

Euphorbia minutula Boiss. Accptd.  Cuba 2005 LC Least Concern — Preocupacion 3267
Menor

Euphorbia misera Benth.

Euphorbia misera Accptd.  United States 2019 N3  Vulnerable 3318

Euphorbia mixta N.E.Br. [-> RL name]
Euphorbia mixta N.E.Br. South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name

Euphorbia mlanjeana L.C.Leach

Euphorbia mlanjeana L.C.Leach

Euphorbia monantha C.Wright ex Boiss.

Euphorbia monantha C.Wright

Euphorbia monocyathium (Prokh.) Prokh.

Euphorbia monocyathium

Euphorbia monocyathium Prokh.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Euphorbia monteiroi subsp. brandbergensis B.Nord.

Euphorbia monteiroi Hook.f. subsp.
brandbergensis B.Nord.

Accptd.

Euphorbia monteiroi subsp. ramosa L.C.Leach

Euphorbia monteiroi Hook.f. subsp. ramosa

L.C.Leach

Euphorbia monteiroi Hook.f. subsp. ramosa

L.C.Leach

Euphorbia montenegrina (Bald.) K.Maly

Euphorbia montenegrina (Bald.) K.Maly
Euphorbia montenegrina (Bald.) K.Maly ex

Rohlena

Euphorbia montenegrina (Bald.) K.Maly ex

Rohlena

Euphorbia mossambicensis (Klotzsch & Garcke) Boiss.
Euphorbia mossambicensis (Klotzsch &
Garcke) Boiss.

Euphorbia multiceps A.Berger

Euphorbia multiceps A.Berger

Euphorbia multifida N.E.Br.
Euphorbia multifida N.E.Br.

Euphorbia multifolia A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane
Euphorbia multifolia A.C.White, R.A.Dyer &

B.Sloane

Euphorbia munizii Borhidi

Euphorbia munizii Borhidi

Euphorbia muraltioides N.E.Br.

Euphorbia muraltioides N.E.Br.

Euphorbia muricata Thunb.

Euphorbia aspericaulis Pax

Euphorbia muricata Thunb.

Euphorbia mwinilungensis L.C.Leach

Euphorbia mwinilungensis L.C.Leach

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Het-Syn
Accptd.

Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

Malawi

Cuba

China
Tajikistan

Namibia

South Africa

Zimbabwe

Kosovo

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

Cuba

South Africa

South Africa
South Africa

Zambia

Year Pub

2002

2008

2013
2020

2005

2009

2002

2013

2000

2009

2009

2009

2009

2005

2009

2009
2009

2002

Category

CR

DD

LC
NT

LC

LC

DD

EN
VU

LC

LC

LC

LC

vu

LC

LC
LC

DD

Critically Endangered

Datos Insuficientes

Least Concern — X f&
Near Threatened

Least Concern

Least Concern

Data Deficient

| Rrezikuar - Endangered

Vulnerable - Ranjivi

Rare

Least Concern

Least Concern

Least Concern

Least Concern

Vulnerable - Vulnerable

Least Concern

Least Concern
Least Concern

Data Deficient

Reference

3378

3281

3319
3438

8218

8950

3384

3472
3465

8491

8950

8950

8950

8950

3267

8950

8950
8950

3383
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name Nom.Status Country
Euphorbia myrsinites L.

Euphorbia myrsinites L. Accptd. Romania

Euphorbia myrsinites subsp. rechingeri (Greuter) Aldén

Euphorbia rechingeri Greuter Hom-Syn Greece

Euphorbia myrtillifolia L.

Euphorbia myrtillifolia Accptd.  Jamaica

Euphorbia namibensis Marloth

Euphorbia namibensis Marloth Accptd.  Namibia

Euphorbia natalensis Bernh.

Euphorbia epicyparissias E.Mey. ex Boiss. Het-Syn  South Africa
Euphorbia natalensis Bernh. Accptd.  South Africa

Euphorbia neopolycnemoides Pax & K.Hoffm.

Euphorbia neopolycnemoides Pax & K.Hoffm. Accptd.  South Africa

Euphorbia nephradenia Barneby

Euphorbia nephradenia Accptd.  United States

Euphorbia nereidum Jahand. & Maire

Euphorbia nereidum Jahandiez & Maire Accptd.  Morocco

Euphorbia nesemannii R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia nesemannii R.A.Dyer Accptd.  South Africa

Euphorbia nicaeensis subsp. nicaeensis

Euphorbia nicaeensis All. subsp. nicaeensis Accptd.  Portugal

Euphorbia norfolkiana Boiss.

Euphorbia norfolkiana Accptd.  Australia

Euphorbia nubica N.E.Br.
Euphorbia nubica N.E.Br. Accptd.  Egypt

Euphorbia nutans Lag.

Euphorbia nutans Lag. Accptd.  Cuba
Euphorbia nutans Lag. Accptd.  Turkey

Euphorbia obcordata Balf.f.

Euphorbia obcordata Balf.f. Accptd.  Yemen

Euphorbia obesa Hook.f.

Euphorbia obesa Hook. subsp. symmetrica Het-Syn  South Africa
(A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane) G.D.Rowley
Euphorbia obesa Hook.f. subsp. obesa Accptd.  South Africa

Euphorbia obliqua F.A.Bauer ex Endl.

28.03.2022

Year Pub

2009

2009

1988

2005

2009
2009

2009

2019

1998

2009

s.dat.

1992

2008
2000

2009

2009

Category

EN

VU

LC

LC
LC

LC

N2

RR

NT

LC

CR

vu

LC
CR

vu

CR

EN

Endangered — Periclitata

Vulnerable

Rare

Least Concern

Least Concern

Least Concern

Least Concern

Imperiled

Very Rare — Trés Rare

Near Threatened

Pouco Preocupante - Least
Concern

Critically Endangered

Vulnerable

Preocupacion Menor

Critically Endangered - Cok
Tehlikede

Vulnerable

Critically Endangered

Endangered

Reference

8949

3271

8128

8218

8950
8950

8950

3318

5531

8950

3473

3241

3006

3281
8118

3349

8950

8950
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name
Euphorbia obliqua

Euphorbia oblongifolia (K.Koch) K.Koch
Euphorbia oblongifolia (K.Koch) K.Koch

Euphorbia obovata Decne.

Euphorbia obovata Decne.

Euphorbia officinarum subsp. officinarum

Euphorbia officinarum L. subsp. officinarum

Euphorbia oidorrhiza Pojark.

Euphorbia oidorrhiza Pojark.

Euphorbia orbiculifolia S.Carter

Euphorbia orbiculifolia S.Carter

Euphorbia otjipembana L.C.Leach
Euphorbia otjipembana L.C.Leach

Nom.Status Country

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Australia

Armenia

Egypt

Morocco

Turkmenistan

Oman

Namibia

Euphorbia otjipembana subsp. fluvialis (L.C.Leach) Bruyns

Euphorbia subsalsa Hiern subsp. fluvialis
L.C.Leach
Euphorbia oxyodonta Boiss.

Euphorbia oxyodonta Boiss.

Euphorbia oxyodonta Boiss. & Hausskn. ex
Boiss.
Euphorbia oxystegia Boiss.

Euphorbia oxystegia Boiss.

Euphorbia pachyrrhiza Kar. & Kir.
Euphorbia pachyrrhiza

Euphorbia paganorum A.Chev.

Euphorbia paganorum A.Chev.

Euphorbia palustris L.

Euphorbia brachiata E.Mey. ex Boiss.
Euphorbia palustris

Euphorbia palustris
Euphorbia palustris
Euphorbia palustris
Euphorbia palustris
Euphorbia palustris
Euphorbia palustris L.
Euphorbia palustris L.
Euphorbia palustris L.
Euphorbia palustris L.

28.03.2022

Hom-Syn

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Het-Syn
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Namibia

Jordan

Turkey

South Africa

China

Burkina Faso

South Africa

Austria

Czech Republic
Netherlands
Norway
Slovenia
Switzerland
Denmark
Germany

Italy

Latvia

Year Pub
s.dat.

2012

1992

1998

1999

2014

2005

2005

2014
2000

2009

2013

2017

2009
1999

2017
2014
2015
2010
2016
2019
2018

2003

Category Reference
VU  Vulnerable 3241
DD  Data Deficient 3236
EN Endangered 3006
V Vulnerable — Vulnérable 5531
2 Declining in Number 8227
VU  Vulnerbable 3298
R Rare 8218
LC Least Concern 8218
EN Endangered 3243
VU  Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir 8118
DDD Data Deficient (Insufficiently 8950

known)
LC  Least Concern — Ef& 3319
EN Endangered 3785
LC Least Concern 8950
2r!  Stark gefahrdet; regional noch 5933

starker gefahrdet
VU  Vulnerable 3239
LC Least Concern 3263
LC Least Concern 3458
Ex Extinct - lzumrla 3460
VU  Vulnerable 3568
CR Critically Endangered 3455
3 Gefahrdet 3237
VU  Vulnerable 3468
2 Vulnerable, Category 2 — 2. 8117

kategorija
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name
Euphorbia palustris L.

Euphorbia pamirica (Prokh.) Prokh.

Euphorbia pamirica Prokh.

Euphorbia pancicii Beck

Euphorbia pancicii Beck

Euphorbia pancicii G.Beck

Euphorbia paniculata Desf.

Euphorbia paniculata Desf.

Nom.Status Country

Accptd.

Accptd.

Het-Syn

Het-Syn

Accptd.

Poland

Tajikistan

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Morocco

Year Pub

2016

2020

2000

2013

1998

Category
NT Near Threatened
LC Least Concern

EN

RR

Endangered

Endangered - Ugrozeni

Very Rare — Tres Rare

Euphorbia paniculata subsp. monchiquensis (Franco & P.Silva) Vicens, Molero & C.Blanché

Euphorbia paniculata subsp. monchiquensis
(Franco & P.Silva) Vicens, Molero & C.Blanche

Accptd.

Portugal

NT

Euphorbia paniculata subsp. welwitschii (Boiss. & Reut.) Vicens, Molero & C.Blanché

Euphorbia paniculata subsp. welwitschii
(Boiss. & Reut.) Vicens, Molero & C.Blanche

Euphorbia papillosicapsa L.C.Leach
Euphorbia papillosicapsa L.C.Leach

Euphorbia paralias L.

Euphorbia paralias
Euphorbia paralias

Euphorbia paralias
Euphorbia paralias L.

Euphorbia paralias L.
Euphorbia paralias L.

Euphorbia paralias L.

Euphorbia parciramulosa Schweinf.

Euphorbia parciramulosa Schweinf.

Euphorbia paredonensis (Millsp.) Oudejans

Euphorbia paredonensis (Millsp.) Oudejans

Euphorbia patula subsp. patula

Euphorbia ornithopus Jacq.

Euphorbia tridentata Lam.

Euphorbia patula subsp. wilmaniae (Marloth) Bruyns

Euphorbia planiceps A.C.White, R.A.Dyer &
B.Sloane

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Het-Syn
Het-Syn

Het-Syn

Portugal

Zambia

Netherlands

Slovenia

United Kingdom
Malta

Romania

Slovenia

Ukraine

Yemen

Cuba

South Africa
South Africa

South Africa

2002

2014

2010

2005

2009

1989

2012

2008

2009
2009

2009

NT

DD

LC

LC

CR

BP

NT
(prov
ision
al)

LC
LC

DDT

Quase Ameacada - Near
Threatened

Quase Ameacada - Near
Threatened

Data Deficient

Least Concern

Insufficiently Known -
Premalo Znana

Least Concern

Endangered locally -
Endangered

Reference
3299

3438

8491

3465

5531

3473

3473

3383

3263
3460

8224
3011

Critically Endangered — Critic 8949

periclitata

Insufficiently Known —
Nezadostno Znana Vrsta

Vulnerable — Bpasnusi

2123

3354

Near Threatetend (provisional) 3349

Amenazado

Least Concern

Least Concern

3281

8950
8950

Data Deficient (Taxonomically 8950

problematic)
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Accepted Name
Redlist Name Nom.Status Country

Euphorbia wilmaniae Marloth Hom-Syn South Africa

Euphorbia pedemontana L.C.Leach

Euphorbia pedemontana L.C.Leach Accptd.  South Africa
Euphorbia pedroi Molero & Rovira
Euphorbia pedroi Molero & Rovira Accptd.  Portugal

Euphorbia pekinensis subsp. asoensis Kuros. & H.Ohashi

Euphorbia pekinensis subsp. asoensis Accptd. Japan
Euphorbia pentagona Haw.
Euphorbia pentagona Haw. Accptd.  South Africa

Euphorbia pentops Marloth ex A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia pentops A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & Accptd.  South Africa

B.Sloane
Euphorbia peplidion Engelm.

Euphorbia peplidion Accptd.  United States
Euphorbia peplis L.

Euphorbia peplis Accptd.  Ireland

Euphorbia peplis Accptd.  United Kingdom

Euphorbia peplis L. Accptd.  Israel

Euphorbia peplis L. Accptd. Malta

Euphorbia peplis L. Accptd.  Romania
Euphorbia peplus L.

Euphorbia peplus Accptd.  Netherlands

Euphorbia peplus Accptd.  Switzerland

Euphorbia peplus Accptd.  United Kingdom

Euphorbia peplus L. Accptd.  Germany

Euphorbia peplus L. Accptd.  Jordan

Euphorbia peplus L. Accptd.  Luxembourg
Euphorbia peplus var. minima DC.

Euphorbia peploides Het-Syn  Slovenia

Euphorbia peploides Gouan Het-Syn  Slovenia
Euphorbia perangusta R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia perangusta R.A.Dyer Accptd.  South Africa
Euphorbia pergamena Small

Euphorbia pergamena Small Accptd.  Cuba
Euphorbia perplexa var. kasamana L.C.Leach

Euphorbia perplexa L.C.Leach var. kasamana  Accptd. = Zambia

L.C.Leach

28.03.2022

Year Pub

2009

2009

2019

2009

2009

2019

2016
2005

2009

2014
2016
2005
2018
2014
2005

2010

1989

2009

2008

2002

Category

LC

VU

EN

EN

LC

Rare

N3

RE
EX
3,2

EN

LC
LC
LC

LC
LC

EN

LC

VU

Least Concern

Vulnerable

Em Perigo - Endangered

Endangered Class | B —
iR fE IR B

Least Concern

Rare

Vulnerable

Regionally Extinct
Extinct

Endangered locally -
Endangered

Endangered — Periclitata

Least Concern
Least Concern
Least Concern
Ungefahrdet

Least Concern
Least Concern

Insufficiently Known -
Premalo Znana

Insufficiently Known —
Nezadostno Znana Vrsta

Endangered

Preocupacion Menor

Vulnerable

Reference
8950

8950

3473

3373

8950

8950

3318

3279
8224
3469
3011

8949

3263
3568
8224
3237
3243
8309

3460

2123

8950

3281

3383
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Accepted Name

Redlist Name Nom.Status Country Year Pub Category Reference

Euphorbia perplexa var. perplexa

Euphorbia perplexa L.C.Leach var. perplexa Accptd.  Zambia 2002 DD  Data Deficient 3383

Euphorbia persistentifolia L.C.Leach

Euphorbia persistentifolia L.C.Leach Accptd.  Zimbabwe 2002 LR/Ic Lower Risk / least concern 3384

Euphorbia pestalozzae Boiss.

Euphorbia pestalozzae Boiss. Accptd.  Turkey 2000 LR/cd Lower Risk / conservation 8118
dependent - Koruma Onlemi
Gerektiren

Euphorbia petiolata Banks & Sol.
Euphorbia petiolata Banks & Sol. Accptd. Jordan 2014 LC Least Concern 3243

Euphorbia petrophila C.A.Meyer var. armena Boiss. [-> RL name]
Euphorbia petrophila C.A.Meyer var. armena Turkey 2000 LR/nt Lower Risk / near threatened - 8118
Boiss. Tehdit Altina Girebilir

Euphorbia phylloclada Boiss.
Euphorbia phylloclada Boiss. Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia phymatosperma Boiss.

Euphorbia phymatosperma Boiss. & Gaill. Accptd. Israel 6 n.a. 8226
Euphorbia phymatosperma Boiss. & Gaill. Accptd. Israel 3,2 3469

Euphorbia physocaulos Mouterde

Euphorbia physocaulos Mouterde Accptd.  Turkey 2000 VU  Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir 8118

Euphorbia pillansii N.E.Br.
Euphorbia pillansii N.E.Br. var. pillansii Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia pillansii N.E.Br. var. albovirens A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane [-> RL name]
Euphorbia pillansii N.E.Br. var. albovirens South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia pillansii N.E.Br. var. ramosissima A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane [-> RL hame]

Euphorbia pillansii N.E.Br. var. ramosissima South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia pilosa L.
Euphorbia pilosa Accptd.  China 2013 LC Least Concern — L& 3319

Euphorbia pinetorum (Small) G.L.Webster
Euphorbia pinetorum Accptd.  United States 2019 N2 Imperiled 3318

Euphorbia pirottae A.Terracc.

Euphorbia pirottae Terrac. Accptd. Oman 2014 EN Endangered 3298

Euphorbia pisidica Hub.-Mor. & M.S.Khan
Euphorbia pisidica Hub.-Mor. & M.S.Khan Accptd.  Turkey 2000 EN Endangered - Tehlikede 8118

Euphorbia pithyusa L.
Euphorbia pithyusa L. Accptd.  Morocco 1998 RR Very Rare — Trés Rare 5531
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Euphorbia pithyusa subsp. cupanii (Guss. ex Bertol.) Radcl.-Sm.

Euphorbia pithyusa subsp. cupanii (Guss. ex Accptd.  Iltaly LC Least Concern 3468
Bertol.) Radcl.-Sm.

Euphorbia platyphyllos L.

Euphorbia platyphylla subsp. literata Accptd.  Slovakia 2014 VU  Vulnerable 3459

Euphorbia platyphyllos Accptd.  Austria 1999  3r! Gefahrdet; regional noch 5933
starker gefahrdet

Euphorbia platyphyllos Accptd. Liechtenstein VU  Verletzlich, ehemals selten - 8472
Vulnerable

Euphorbia platyphyllos Accptd.  Netherlands 2014 VU  Vulnerable 3263

Euphorbia platyphyllos Accptd.  Switzerland 2016 LC Least Concern 3568

Euphorbia platyphyllos Accptd.  United Kingdom 2005 LC Least Concern 8224

Euphorbia platyphyllos L. Accptd.  Belgium 1 menacé d'extinction 3470

Euphorbia platyphyllos L. Accptd.  Germany 2018 3 Gefahrdet 3237

Euphorbia platyphyllos L. Accptd.  Luxembourg 2005 LC Least Concern 8309

Euphorbia platyphyllos subsp. literata (Jacq.) Holub
Euphorbia platyphyllos subsp. literata Accptd.  Czech Republic 2017 DD  Data Deficient 3239

Euphorbia platyphyllos subsp. platyphyllos
Euphorbia platyphyllos subsp. platyphyllos Accptd.  Germany 2018 3 Gefdhrdet 3237

Euphorbia platyrrhiza L.C.Leach
Euphorbia platyrrhiza L.C.Leach Accptd.  Zambia 2002 DD  Data Deficient 3383

Euphorbia plebeia Boiss.
Euphorbia plebeia Boiss. Accptd. Iran 1999 R Lower Risk 5977

Euphorbia plenispina S.Carter

Euphorbia plenispina S.Carter Accptd.  Mozambique 2002 VU  Vulnerable 3379

Euphorbia podocarpifolia Urb.

Euphorbia podocarpifolia Urb. Accptd.  Cuba 2005 LC Least Concern — Preocupacion 3267
Menor

Euphorbia poecilophylla (Prokh.) Prokh.
Euphorbia poecilophylla Prokh. Accptd.  Tajikistan 2020 LC Least Concern 3438

Euphorbia poissonii Pax

Euphorbia poissonii Pax Accptd.  Burkina Faso 2017 EN Endangered 3785

Euphorbia polycaulis Boiss. & Hohen.
Euphorbia decipiens Boiss. & Buhse Het-Syn  Iran 1999 R Lower Risk 5977

Euphorbia polycephala Marloth
Euphorbia polycephala Marloth Accptd.  South Africa 2009 VU  Vulnerable 8950

Euphorbia polycnemoides Hochst. ex Boiss.

Euphorbia polycnemoides Hochst. ex Boiss. Accptd. Burkina Faso 2017 LC Least Concern 3785

Euphorbia polygona Haw.
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Euphorbia polygona Haw. Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia polygona var. anoplia (Stapf) D.H.Schnabel
Euphorbia anoplia Stapf Hom-Syn South Africa 2009 DDT Data Deficient (Taxonomically 8950
problematic)
Euphorbia polygona var. horrida (Boiss.) D.H.Schnabel
Euphorbia horrida Boiss. var. horrida Hom-Syn South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia polygona var. major (A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane) D.H.Schnabel
Euphorbia horrida Boiss. var. major Hom-Syn South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia polygona var. noorsveldensis (A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane) D.H.Schnabel
Euphorbia horrida Boiss. var. noorsveldensis ~ Hom-Syn South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia polygona var. striata (A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane) D.H.Schnabel
Euphorbia horrida Boiss. var. striata Hom-Syn South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia portlandica L.
Euphorbia portlandica Accptd. United Kingdom 2005 LC Least Concern 8224

Euphorbia potaninii Prokh.

Euphorbia potaninii Proch. Accptd.  Russian Federation 2008 2a Declining, habitat loss — 8465
Cokpauwatowmecs
Euphorbia potaninii Proch. Accptd.  Russian Federation 2005 2 Declining 3385

Euphorbia procumbens Mill.

Euphorbia gorgonis A.Berger Het-Syn  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
Euphorbia pugniformis Boiss. Het-Syn  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia prolifera Buch.-Ham. ex D.Don
Euphorbia prolifera Accptd.  China 2013 LC Least Concern — L f& 3319

Euphorbia prostrata Aiton

Euphorbia prostrata Accptd.  China 2013 LC Least Concern — L& 3319
Euphorbia prostrata Aiton Accptd.  Cuba 2008 LC Preocupacion Menor 3281
Euphorbia prostrata Aiton Accptd. Jordan 2014 LC Least Concern 3243
Euphorbia prostrata Aiton Accptd.  Turkey 2000 VU  Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir 8118

Euphorbia pseudocactus A.Berger

Euphorbia pseudocactus A.Berger Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia pseudoglobosa Marloth
Euphorbia pseudoglobosa Marloth Accptd.  South Africa 2009 VU  Vulnerable 8950

Euphorbia pseudoglobosa var. juglans (Compton) D.H.Schnabel, van Veldh. & Marx
Euphorbia juglans Compton Hom-Syn South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia pseudosikkimensis (Hurus. & Yu.Tanaka) Radcl.-Sm.
Euphorbia donii Het-Syn  China 2013 LC Least Concern — L& 3319
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Euphorbia pseudotuberosa Pax

Euphorbia pseudotuberosa Pax

Euphorbia pulvinata Marloth

Euphorbia aggregata A.Berger var. aggregata
Euphorbia pulvinata Marloth

Euphorbia purpurea (Raf.) Fernald

Euphorbia purpurea

Euphorbia qarad Deflers
Euphorbia garad Deflers

Euphorbia quadrata Nel
Euphorbia quadrata Nel

Euphorbia quaitensis S.Carter

Euphorbia quaitensis S.Carter

Euphorbia racemosa E.Mey. ex Boiss.

Euphorbia cibdela N.E.Br.
Euphorbia cibdela N.E.Br.
Euphorbia rectirama N.E.Br.
Euphorbia spartaria N.E.Br.

Euphorbia rapulum Kar. & Kir.

Euphorbia rapulum

Euphorbia rapulum Kar. & Kir.

Nom.Status Country

Accptd.

Het-Syn
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Het-Syn
Het-Syn
Het-Syn
Het-Syn

Accptd.
Accptd.

Euphorbia rayturneri V.W.Steinm. & Jercinovic

Euphorbia rayturneri

Euphorbia reibeckii Pax [-> RL name]

Euphorbia reibeckii Pax

Euphorbia restituta N.E.Br.
Euphorbia restituta N.E.Br.

Euphorbia restricta R.A.Dyer
Euphorbia restricta R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia reuteriana Boiss.

Euphorbia reuteriana Boiss.

Euphorbia rhombifolia Boiss.

Euphorbia amarifontana N.E.Br.
Euphorbia bayeri L.C.Leach

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Het-Syn
Het-Syn

South Africa

South Africa
South Africa

United States

Yemen

South Africa

Yemen

Namibia
South Africa
South Africa
Namibia

China
Tajikistan

United States

Yemen

South Africa

South Africa

Jordan

South Africa
South Africa

Year Pub

2009

2009
2009

2019

2009

2005
2009
2009
2005

2013
2020

2019

2009

2009

2014

2009
2009

Category

LC

LC
LC

N3

NT
(prov
ision
al)

Rare

NT
(prov
ision
al)

LC
LC
LC
DD

LC
EN

N1

NT

LC

Rare

VU

LC
CR

Least Concern

Least Concern

Least Concern

Vulnerable

Near Threatetend (provisional)

Rare

Near Threatetend (provisional)

Least Concern
Least Concern
Least Concern
Data Deficient

Least Concern - £ 1&

Endangered

Critically Imperiled

Near Threatened

Least Concern

Rare

Vulnerable

Least Concern
Critically Endangered

Reference

8950

8950
8950

3318

3349

8950

3349

8218
8950
8950
8218

3319
3438

3318

3349

8950

8950

3243

8950
8950
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Euphorbia caterviflora N.E.Br.
Euphorbia chersina N.E.Br.
Euphorbia mundii N.E.Br.
Euphorbia perpera N.E.Br.
Euphorbia rhombifolia Boiss.
Euphorbia rudolfii N.E.Br.

Euphorbia rhytidosperma Boiss. & Balansa

Euphorbia rhytidosperma Boiss. & Bal.

Nom.Status Country

Het-Syn
Het-Syn
Het-Syn
Het-Syn
Accptd.
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Euphorbia richardsiae subsp. robusta L.C.Leach

Euphorbia richardsiae L.C.Leach subsp.

robusta L.C.Leach

Euphorbia riebeckii Pax

Euphorbia riebeckii Pax

Euphorbia rigida M.Bieb.

Euphorbia rigida Bieb.
Euphorbia rigida Bieb.

Euphorbia roemeriana Scheele

Euphorbia roemeriana

Euphorbia rosea Retz.

Euphorbia rosea Retz.

Euphorbia rosularis Fed.

Euphorbia rosularis Al.Theod.

Euphorbia rothiana Spreng.

Euphorbia rothiana Spreng.

Euphorbia rowlandii R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia rowlandii R.A.Dyer
Euphorbia rowlandii R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia royleana Boiss.

Euphorbia royleana

Euphorbia rubriseminalis S.Carter ex Boulos

Euphorbia rubriseminalis S.Carter

Euphorbia rugosiflora L.C.Leach

Euphorbia rugosiflora L.C.Leach

Euphorbia ruscifolia (Boiss.) N.E.Br.

Euphorbia ruscifolia N.E.Br.

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

South Africa
South Africa
South Africa
South Africa
South Africa
South Africa

Turkey

Malawi

Oman

Year Pub
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009

2000

2002

2014

Russian Federation 2005

Russian Federation 2008

United States

Sri Lanka

Tajikistan

Sri Lanka

South Africa
Zimbabwe

China

Yemen

Zimbabwe

South Africa

2019

2012

2020

2012

2009
2002

2013

2002

2009

Category Reference
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
DDT Data Deficient (Taxonomically 8950
problematic)
VU Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir 8118
DD Data Deficient 3378
LC Least Concern 3298
2 Declining 3385
2a Declining, habitat loss — 8465
Cokpaluatowmecs

N4  Apparently Secure 3318
LC Least Concern 3291
VU Vulnerable 3438
LC Least Concern 3291
NT Near Threatened 8950
DD Data Deficient 3384
LC  Least Concern— X% f& 3319
NT  Near Threatetend (provisional) 3349
(prov

ision

al)

VU Vulnerable 3384
LC Least Concern 8950
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Euphorbia sahendi Bornm.

Euphorbia sahendi Bornm.

Euphorbia salicifolia Host

Euphorbia salicifolia
Euphorbia salicifolia
Euphorbia salicifolia Host

Euphorbia sarawschanica Regel

Euphorbia sarawschanica Regel

Euphorbia saxicola Radcl.-Sm.

Euphorbia saxicola Radcl.-Sm.

Euphorbia schinzii Pax

Euphorbia schinzii Pax

Euphorbia schinzii Pax

Euphorbia schinzii subsp. schinzii

Euphorbia complexa R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia schoenlandii Pax

Euphorbia schoenlandii Pax

Euphorbia schottiana Boiss.

Euphorbia schottiana Boiss.

Euphorbia schugnanica B.Fedtsch.

Euphorbia schugnanica B.Fedtsch.

Euphorbia schweinfurthii Balf.f.
Euphorbia schweinfurthii Balf.f.

Euphorbia sclerocyathium Korovin & Popov

Euphorbia sclerocyathium Korovin & Popov

Euphorbia sclerophylla Boiss.

Euphorbia sclerophylla Boiss.

Euphorbia scordiifolia Jacq.

Euphorbia scordifolia Jacq.

Euphorbia segetalis L.

Euphorbia segetalis

Euphorbia segetalis L.
Euphorbia segetalis L.

Euphorbia segetalis var. pinea (L.) Lange

28.03.2022

Nom.Status Country

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Het-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Iran

Austria

Czech Republic

Turkey

Tajikistan

Thailand

South Africa
Zimbabwe

South Africa

South Africa

Turkey

Tajikistan

Yemen

Uzbekistan

South Africa

Burkina Faso

Slovenia

Morocco

Slovenia

Year Pub

1999

1999
2017
2000

2020

2006

2009
2002

2009

2009

2000

2020

2009

2017

2010

1998
1989

Category Reference
DD Data Deficient 5977
2 Stark gefdhrdet 5933
EN Endangered 3239
VU Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir 8118
LC Least Concern 3438
VU Vulnerable 3342
LC Least Concern 8950
LR/lc Lower Risk / least concern 3384
LC Least Concern 8950
VU Vulnerable 8950
DD Data Deficient - Veri Yetersiz 8118
NT Near Threatened 3438
DD Data Deficient 3349
1 Haxopsawmeca Ha rpaHu 3766

ncyesHoBeHus - On the verge

of extinction
LC Least Concern 8950
VU Vulnerable 3785
K Insufficiently Known - 3460

Premalo Znana
RR Very Rare — Trés Rare 5531
K Insufficiently Known — 2123

Nezadostno Znana Vrsta
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Euphorbia pinea

Euphorbia pinea L.

Euphorbia seguieriana Neck.

Euphorbia seguieriana

Euphorbia seguieriana
Euphorbia seguieriana
Euphorbia seguieriana Neck.

Euphorbia seguieriana subsp. major

Nom.Status Country

Hom-Syn

Hom-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Euphorbia seguieriana subsp. minor [-> RL name]

Euphorbia seguieriana subsp. minor

Euphorbia seguieriana subsp. minor

Euphorbia seguieriana subsp. seguieriana

Euphorbia seguieriana subsp. seguieriana

Euphorbia seguieriana subsp. seguieriana

Euphorbia seibanica Lavranos & Gifri

Euphorbia seibanica Lavr. & Gifri

Euphorbia sekukuniensis R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia sekukuniensis R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia semiperfoliata Viv.

Euphorbia semiperfoliata Viv.

Euphorbia sendaica Makino

Euphorbia sendaica

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Euphorbia seretii subsp. variantissima L.C.Leach

Euphorbia sereti De Wild. subsp. variantissima Accptd.

L.C.Leach

Euphorbia serpens Kunth

Euphorbia serpens
Euphorbia serpens Kunth

Euphorbia sessei Oudejans

Euphorbia sessei Oudejans

Euphorbia sikkimensis Boiss.

Euphorbia sikkimensis

Euphorbia silenifolia (Haw.) Sweet

Euphorbia mira L.C.Leach

Euphorbia silenifolia (Haw.) Sweet

28.03.2022

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Het-Syn
Accptd.

Slovenia

Slovenia

Austria

Netherlands
Switzerland
Germany

Slovakia

Czech Republic
Slovakia

Czech Republic

Germany

Yemen

South Africa

Italy

Japan

Zambia

China
Cuba

Cuba

China

South Africa
South Africa

Year Pub
2010

1989

1999

2014
2016
2018
2014

2017
2014

2017
2018

2009

2019

2002

2013
2008

2008

2013

2009
2009

Category Reference
K Insufficiently Known - 3460
Premalo Znana
K Insufficiently Known — 2123
Nezadostno Znana Vrsta
3r! Gefahrdet; regional noch 5933
starker gefahrdet
EN Endangered 3263
LC Least Concern 3568
3 Gefdhrdet 3237
NT Near Threatened 3459
EN Endangered 3239
EN Endangered 3459
EN Endangered 3239
3 Gefédhrdet 3237
NT  Near Threatetend (provisional) 3349
(prov
ision
al)
Rare Rare 8950
LC Least Concern 3468
NT Nearly endangered — 3373
iR aR
DD Data Deficient 3383
LC  Least Concern—X%Ef& 3319
LC Preocupacion Menor 3281
DD Datos Insuficientes 3281
LC  Least Concern— X% f& 3319
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
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Euphorbia sintenisii Boiss. ex Freyn

Euphorbia sintenisii Boiss. ex Freyn Accptd.  Turkey 2000 VU  Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir 8118

Euphorbia smirnovii Geltman

Euphorbia smirnovii Geltm. Accptd.  Armenia 2012 DD  Data Deficient 3236

Euphorbia smithii S.Carter

Euphorbia smithii Carter Accptd.  Yemen NT  Near Threatened 3349
Euphorbia smithii S.Carter Accptd. Oman 2014 NT  Near Threatened 3298

Euphorbia socotrana Balf.f.

Euphorbia socotrana Balf.f. Accptd.  Yemen VU  Vulnerable 3349

Euphorbia sogdiana Popov

Euphorbia sogdiana M.Pop. Accptd.  Tajikistan 2020 LC Least Concern 3438

Euphorbia soongarica Boiss.
Euphorbia soongarica Accptd.  China 2013 LC Least Concern — ILf& 3319

Euphorbia sororia Schrenk
Euphorbia sororia Accptd.  China 2013 DD  Data Deficient — B Z 3319

Euphorbia sparrmanni Boiss.

Euphorbia sparrmannii Accptd.  China 2013 LC Least Concern — L f& 3319
Euphorbia sparrmannii Accptd.  Taiwan 2017 NVU Vulnerable 3358

Euphorbia spathulata Lam.

Euphorbia spathulata Accptd.  United States 2019 N5  Secure 3318

Euphorbia speciosa L.C.Leach
Euphorbia speciosa L.C.Leach Accptd.  Zambia 2002 VU  Vulnerable 3383

Euphorbia spicata E.Mey. ex Boiss. [-> RL name]

Euphorbia spicata E.Mey. ex Boiss. South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia spinea N.E.Br.
Euphorbia spinea N.E.Br. Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia stapelioides Boiss.

Euphorbia lumbricalis L.C.Leach Het-Syn  South Africa 2009 VU  Vulnerable 8950
Euphorbia stapelioides Boiss. Accptd.  Namibia 2005 DD  Data Deficient 8218
Euphorbia stapelioides Boiss. Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia stellata Willd.

Euphorbia micracantha Boiss. Het-Syn  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
Euphorbia squarrosa Haw. Het-Syn  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
Euphorbia stellata Willd. Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia stellispina Haw.

Euphorbia stellispina Flaw. var. stellispina Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia stellispina Haw. var. astrispina (N.E.Br.) A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane [-> RL name]
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Euphorbia stellispina Haw. var. astrispina South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
(N.E.Br.) A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia stolonifera Marloth ex A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane
Euphorbia stolonifera Marloth Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia stracheyi Boiss.
Euphorbia stracheyi Accptd.  China 2013 LC Least Concern — L f& 3319

Euphorbia striata Thunb.
Euphorbia striata Thunb. var. striata Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia striata Thunb. var. cuspidata (Boiss.) N.E.Br. [-> RL name]

Euphorbia striata Thunb. var. cuspidata South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
(Boiss.) N.E.Br.

Euphorbia stricta L.

Euphorbia stricta Accptd.  Austria 1999  -r Regional gefahrdet 5933
Euphorbia stricta Accptd.  Czech Republic 2017 NT  Near Threatened 3239
Euphorbia stricta Accptd.  Netherlands 2014 EN Endangered 3263
Euphorbia stricta Accptd.  Slovakia 2014 NT  Near Threatened 3459
Euphorbia stricta Accptd.  Switzerland 2016 LC Least Concern 3568
Euphorbia stricta L. Accptd.  Germany 2018  * Ungefahrdet 3237
Euphorbia stricta L. Accptd.  Luxembourg 2005 LC Least Concern 8309

Euphorbia strictior Holz.

Euphorbia strictior Accptd. United States 2019 N3 Vulnerable 3318

Euphorbia subhastata Vis. & Pancic

Euphorbia subhastata Vis. & Pancic Accptd.  Bosnia and 2000 E Endangered 8491
Herzegovina
Euphorbia subhastata Vis. & Pancic Accptd.  Bosnia and 2013 EN Endangered - Ugrozeni 3465

Herzegovina

Euphorbia submamillaris (A.Berger) A.Berger

Euphorbia submammillaris (A.Berger) A.Berger Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia sudanica A.Chev.

Euphorbia sudanica A.Chev. Accptd.  Burkina Faso 2017 LC Least Concern 3785

Euphorbia suffulta Bruyns
Euphorbia suffulta Bruyns Accptd.  South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950

Euphorbia sulcata Lens ex Loisel.
Euphorbia sulcata Lens ex Loisel. Accptd.  Portugal NT  Quase Ameacada - Near 3473
Threatened
Euphorbia sultan-hassei Strid, B.Bentzer, Bothmer, Engstrand & M.A.Gust.
Euphorbia sultan-hassei Strid, B.Bentzer, Accptd.  Greece 2009 NT Near Threatened 3271
Bothmer, Engstrand & M.A.Gust.
Euphorbia superans Nel [->RL name]

Euphorbia superans Nel South Africa 2009 LC Least Concern 8950
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Euphorbia susannae Marloth

Euphorbia susannae Marloth

Euphorbia szovitsii Fisch. & C.A.Mey.
Euphorbia szovitsii Fisch. & C.A.Mey.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Euphorbia taihsiensis (Chaw & Koutnik) Oudejans

Euphorbia taihsiensis

Euphorbia taurinensis All.

Euphorbia taurinensis All.

Euphorbia teheranica Boiss.

Euphorbia teheranica Boiss.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Euphorbia tehuacana (Brandegee) V.W.Steinm.

Euphorbia tehuacana

Euphorbia telephioides Chapm.
Euphorbia telephioides

Euphorbia tenax Burch.

Euphorbia arceuthobioides Boiss.

Euphorbia tenax Burch.

Euphorbia terracina L.

Euphorbia terracina L.

Euphorbia tetragona Haw.

Euphorbia tetragona Flaw.

Euphorbia tettensis Klotzsch

Euphorbia tettensis Klotzsch

Euphorbia thompsonii Holmboe

Euphorbia thompsonii Holmboe

Euphorbia thomsoniana Boiss.

Euphorbia thomsoniana

Euphorbia thymifolia L.

Euphorbia thymifolia L.
Euphorbia thymifolia L.
Euphorbia thymifolia L.

Euphorbia tibetica Boiss.

Euphorbia tibetica
Euphorbia tranzschelii Prokh.

Euphorbia tirucalli L.

Euphorbia tirucalli L.

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Accptd.

Het-Syn
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Het-Syn

Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

South Africa

Tajikistan

China

Italy

Iran

Mexico

United States

South Africa
South Africa

Malta

South Africa

South Africa

Turkey

China

Burkina Faso
Cuba
Sri Lanka

China
Tajikistan

South Africa

Year Pub

2009

2020

2013

1999

2010

2019

2009
2009

2009

2009

2000

2013

2017
2008
2012

2013
2020

2009

Category Reference
EN Endangered 8950
LC Least Concern 3438
LC  Least Concern- X f& 3319
EN Endangered 3468
LR Lower Risk 5977
A Amenazada 3335
N1  Critically Imperiled 3318
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
Vv Vulnerable locally - Vulnerable 3011
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
VU  Vulnerable - Zarar Gorebilir 8118
LC  Least Concern-Ef& 3319
LC Least Concern 3785
LC Preocupacion Menor 3281
LC Least Concern 3291
LC  Least Concern—EfE 3319
LC Least Concern 3438
LC Least Concern 8950
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Nom.Status Country

Euphorbia tithymaloides subsp. angustifolia (Poit.) V.W.Steinm.

Euphorbia tithymaloides subsp. angustifolia
(Poit.) V.W.Steinm.

Accptd.

Cuba

Euphorbia tithymaloides subsp. smallii (Millsp.) V.W.Steinm.

Euphorbia tithymaloides subsp. smallii
(Millsp.) V.W.Steinm.

Euphorbia tommasiniana Bertol.

Euphorbia tommasiniana

Euphorbia tommasiniana BertolL

Euphorbia torralbasii Urb.
Euphorbia torralbasii Urb.

Euphorbia tortilis Rottler ex Ainslie

Euphorbia tortilis Rottler ex Ainslie

Euphorbia tortirama R.A.Dyer
Euphorbia tortirama R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia transoxana (Prokh.) Prokh.

Euphorbia transoxana Prokh.

Euphorbia transtagana Boiss.

Euphorbia transtagana
Euphorbia transtagana Boiss.

Euphorbia transtagana Boiss.

Euphorbia transvaalensis Schltr.

Euphorbia transvaalensis Schltr.

Euphorbia triangularis Desf. ex A.Berger

Euphorbia triangularis Desf.

Euphorbia trichadenia Pax

Euphorbia trichadenia Pax var. trichadenia

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Cuba

Slovenia

Slovenia

Cuba

Sri Lanka

South Africa

Tajikistan

Portugal

Portugal

Spain

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

Euphorbia trichadenia Pax var. gibbsiae N.E.Br. [-> RL name]

Euphorbia trichadenia Pax var. gibbsiae N.E.Br.

Euphorbia trichotoma Kunth

Euphorbia dumosa E.Mey. ex Boiss.
Euphorbia trichotoma
Euphorbia trichotoma Kunth

Het-Syn
Accptd.
Accptd.

Zimbabwe

South Africa
United States
Cuba

Year Pub

2008

2008

2010

1989

2008

2012

2009

2020

1985

2009

2009

2009

2009

2002

2009
2019
2008

Euphorbia triflora Schott, Nym. & K. subsp. kerneri (Huter) Poldini [-> RL name]

Euphorbia triflora Schott, Nym. & K. subsp.
kerneri (Huter) Poldini

28.03.2022

Slovenia

1989

Category Reference
LC Preocupacion Menor 3281
DD  Datos Insuficientes 3281
K Insufficiently Known - 3460
Premalo Znana
K Insufficiently Known — 2123
Nezadostno Znana Vrsta
LC Preocupacion Menor 3281
CR(P Critically Endangered Possibly 3291
E) Extinct
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 3438
nA Endémicas ndo Ameacgadas 4381
LC Pouco Preocupante - Least 3473
Concern
EN En Peligro 8484
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
LC Least Concern 8950
EN Endangered 3384
LC Least Concern 8950
N2 Imperiled 3318
DD  Datos Insuficientes 3281
R Rare — Redka Vrsta 2123
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Euphorbia triflora Schott, Nyman & Kotschy

Euphorbia triflora
Euphorbia triflora Schott, Nym. & K. subsp.

triflora
Euphorbia trigona Mill.

Euphorbia trigona Haw.

Euphorbia trigona Mill.

Euphorbia triodonta (Prokh.) Prokh.
Euphorbia triodonta Prokh.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

Slovenia

Slovenia

Sri Lanka
Philippines

Uzbekistan

Year Pub

2010
1989

2012
2017

Category

vu
vu

Euphorbia tuberculata Jacq. var. macowani (N.E.Br.) A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia tuberculata Jacq. var. macowani
(N.E.Br.) A.C.White, R.A.Dyer & B.Sloane

Euphorbia tuberosa L.

Euphorbia tuberosa L.

Euphorbia tubiglans Marloth ex R.A.Dyer
Euphorbia tubiglans Marloth ex R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia tuckeyana Steud. ex Webb
Euphorbia tuckeyana Steud. ex Webb

Euphorbia turczaninowii Kar. & Kir.

Euphorbia turczaninowii

Euphorbia turkestanica Regel

Euphorbia turkestanica

Euphorbia turpinii Boiss.

Euphorbia turpinii Boiss.

Euphorbia uliginosa Welw. ex Boiss.

Euphorbia uliginosa Welw. ex Boiss.

Euphorbia uliginosa Welw. ex Boiss.

Euphorbia umfoloziensis Peckover

Euphorbia umfoloziensis Peckover

Euphorbia unispina N.E.Br.
Euphorbia unispina N.E.Br.

Euphorbia uzmuk S.Carter & J.R..Wood
Euphorbia uzmuk S.Carter & J.R.|.Wood

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

Cape Verde

China

China

Cuba

Portugal

Spain

South Africa

Burkina Faso

Yemen

2009

2009

2009

2015

2013

2013

2008

2009

2009

2017

LC

LC

LC

NT

LC

LC

DD

NT

CR

VU

LC

NT
(prov
ision
al)

Rare - Redka

Rare — Redka Vrsta

Vulnerable

Vulnerable

HaxopAwmweca Ha rpaHu

Reference

3460
2123

3291
3244

3766

ncyesHoBeHuA - On the verge

of extinction

[-> RL name]

Least Concern

Least Concern

Least Concern

Near Threatened

Least Concern - £ f&

Least Concern — X f&

Datos Insuficientes

Quase Ameacada - Near

Threatened

En Peligro Critico

Vulnerable

Least Concern

8950

8950

8950

3333

3319

3319

3281

3473

8484

8950

3785

Near Threatetend (provisional) 3349
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Euphorbia valdevillosocarpa Arvat & Nyar.

Euphorbia valdevillosocarpa Arvat & Nyar.

Euphorbia vandermerwei R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia vandermerwei R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia variabilis Ces.

Euphorbia variabilis Ces.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Euphorbia variabilis subsp. valliniana (Belli) Jauzein

Euphorbia vallinoana Belli

Hom-Syn

Euphorbia venteri L.C.Leach ex R.H.Archer & S.Carter

Euphorbia venteri L.C.Leach ex R.Archer &

S.Carter

Euphorbia verrucosa L.

Euphorbia brittingeri Opiz ex Samp.

Euphorbia ericetorum
Euphorbia verrucosa
Euphorbia verrucosa
Euphorbia verrucosa L.

Euphorbia verrucosa L.

Euphorbia verruculosa N.E.Br.

Euphorbia verruculosa N.E.Br.

Euphorbia virgata Waldst. & Kit.

Euphorbia virgata
Euphorbia virgata

Euphorbia virgata Waldst. & Kit.

Euphorbia waldsteinii

Euphorbia virosa subsp. virosa

Euphorbia virosa Willd. subsp. virosa

Euphorbia wakefieldii N.E.Br.
Euphorbia wakefieldii N.E.Brown

Euphorbia watanabei subsp. minamitanii T.Kuros., Seriz. & H.Ohashi

Euphorbia watanabei subsp. minamitanii

Euphorbia watanabei subsp. watanabei

Euphorbia watanabei subsp. watanabei

Euphorbia waterbergensis R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia waterbergensis R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia weberbaueri Mansf.

Euphorbia weberbaueri Mansf.

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Het-Syn
Het-Syn
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.
Accptd.
Hom-Syn

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

Ukraine

South Africa

France

Italy

Botswana

Belgium
Slovakia
Austria
Switzerland
Germany

Hungary

Namibia

Austria
Liechtenstein
Germany

Slovakia

South Africa

global

Japan

Japan

South Africa

Peru

Year Pub

2012

2009

2018

2002

2014
1999
2016
2018
2007

2005

1999

2018
2014

2009

1978

2019

2019

2009

2006

Category Reference
3 Endangered — 3HMKatoui 3354
LC Least Concern 8950
NT Quasi Menacée 3261
VU  Vulnerable 3468
EN Endangered 3376
1 menacé d'extinction 3470
RE Regionally Extinct 3459
-r Regional gefdhrdet 5933
LC Least Concern 3568
\ Vorwarnliste 3237
EN Endangered 8295
LC Least Concern 8218
-r Regional gefdahrdet 5933
EN Stark gefdahrdet - Endangered 8472
* Ungefidhrdet 3237
LC Least Concern 3459
LC Least Concern 8950
E Endangered 3066
CR Endangered Class | A — 3373
R ERIALE
VU Endangered Class Il — 3373
eRERIEE
Rare Rare 8950
NT Near Threatened 8576
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Euphorbia whellanii L.C.Leach

Euphorbia whellanii L.C.Leach

Euphorbia whyteana Baker f.
Euphorbia whyteana Baker f.

Euphorbia wildii L.C.Leach
Euphorbia wildii L.C.Leach

Euphorbia williamsonii L.C.Leach

Euphorbia williamsonii L.C.Leach

Euphorbia yanjinensis W.T.Wang

Euphorbia yanjinensis

Euphorbia yanjinensis

Euphorbia zambesiana Benth.

Euphorbia zambesiana Benth. var. zambesiana

Euphorbia zoutpansbergensis R.A.Dyer

Euphorbia zoutpansbergensis R.A.Dyer

28.03.2022

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.
Accptd.

Accptd.

Accptd.

Nom.Status Country

Zambia

Malawi

Zimbabwe

Zambia

China
China

South Africa

South Africa

Year Pub

2002

2002

2002

2002

2017
2013

2009

2009

Category

DD

LR/nt

LR/nt

DD

vu
vu

LC

LC

Data Deficient

Lower Risk / near threatened

Lower Risk / near threatened

Data Deficient

Vulnerable
Vulnerable - 5 1&

Least Concern

Least Concern

Reference

3383

3378

3384

3383

3293
3319

8950

8950
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